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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q
☒ QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended September 30, March 31, 2023 2024

or

☐ TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from ______ to ______

Commission File Number: 001-12762 (Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc.)

Commission File Number: 333-190028-01 (Mid-America Apartments, L.P.)

MID-AMERICA APARTMENT COMMUNITIES, INC.
MID-AMERICA APARTMENTS, L.P.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

 

Tennessee (Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc.) 62-1543819

Tennessee (Mid-America Apartments, L.P.) 62-1543816

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

 

6815 Poplar Ave., Suite 500, Germantown, TN 38138

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(901) 682-6600

(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

N/A

(Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report)

 

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

 

Title of each class

Trading 

Symbol(s) Name of each exchange on which registered

Common Stock, par value $.01 per share (Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc.) MAA New York Stock Exchange

8.50% Series I Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock, $.01 par value per share (Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc.) MAA*I New York Stock Exchange

 

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter 

period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.
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Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc. YES ☒ NO ☐

Mid-America Apartments, L.P. YES ☒ NO ☐

 

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically every Interactive Data File required to be submitted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the 

preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit such files).

 

Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc. YES ☒ NO ☐

Mid-America Apartments, L.P. YES ☒ NO ☐

 

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, a smaller reporting company, or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of “large 

accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer,” “smaller reporting company,” and “emerging growth company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc.      

Large accelerated filer ☒ Accelerated filer ☐ Non-accelerated filer ☐ Smaller reporting company ☐ Emerging growth company ☐

 

Mid-America Apartments, L.P.      

Large accelerated filer ☐ Accelerated filer ☐ Non-accelerated filer ☒ Smaller reporting company ☐ Emerging growth company ☐

 

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided 

pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

 

Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc. ☐

Mid-America Apartments, L.P. ☐

 

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).

 

Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc. YES ☐ NO ☒

Mid-America Apartments, L.P. YES ☐ NO ☒

 

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer’s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date:

 

Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc. Number of Shares Outstanding at

Class October 23, 2023 April 29, 2024

Common Stock, $0.01 par value 116,687,501 116,826,006
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Explanatory Note

This report combines the Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 of Mid-America 

Apartment Communities, Inc., a Tennessee corporation, and Mid-America Apartments, L.P., a Tennessee limited partnership, of which Mid-

America Apartment Communities, Inc. is the sole general partner. Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc. and its 97.4% owned subsidiary, 

Mid-America Apartments, L.P., are both required to file quarterly reports under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

Unless the context otherwise requires, all references in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q to “MAA” refer only to Mid-America 

Apartment Communities, Inc., and not any of its consolidated subsidiaries. Unless the context otherwise requires, all references in this report to 

“we,” “us,” “our,” or the “Company” refer collectively to Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc., together with its consolidated subsidiaries, 

including Mid-America Apartments, L.P. Unless the context otherwise requires, all references in this report to the “Operating Partnership” or 

“MAALP” refer to Mid-America Apartments, L.P. together with its consolidated subsidiaries. “Common stock” refers to the common stock of MAA, 

“preferred stock” refers to the preferred stock of MAA, and “shareholders” refers to the holders of shares of MAA’s common stock or preferred 

stock, as applicable. The common units of limited partnership interest in the Operating Partnership are referred to as “OP Units” and the holders 

of the OP Units are referred to as “common unitholders.”

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, MAA owned 116,686,730 116,728,052 OP Units (97.4% of the total number of OP Units). 

MAA conducts substantially all of its business and holds substantially all of its assets, directly or indirectly, through the Operating Partnership, and 

by virtue of its ownership of the OP Units and being the Operating Partnership’s sole general partner, MAA has the ability to control all of the day-

to-day operations of the Operating Partnership.

We believe combining the periodic reports of MAA and the Operating Partnership, including the notes to the condensed consolidated 

financial statements, into this report results in the following benefits:

 
• enhances investors’ understanding of MAA and the Operating Partnership by enabling investors to view the business as a whole in the sa

manner that management views and operates the business;
• eliminates duplicative disclosure and provides a more streamlined and readable presentation since a substantial portion of the disclosure 

this report applies to both MAA and the Operating Partnership; and
• creates time and cost efficiencies through the preparation of one combined report instead of two separate reports.

MAA, an S&P 500 company, is a multifamily-focused, self-administered and self-managed real estate investment trust, or REIT. 

Management operates MAA and the Operating Partnership as one business. The management of the Company is comprised of individuals who 

are officers of MAA and employees of the Operating Partnership. We believe it is important to understand the few differences between MAA and 

the Operating Partnership in the context of how MAA and the Operating Partnership operate as a consolidated company. MAA and the Operating 

Partnership are structured as an umbrella partnership REIT, or UPREIT. MAA’s interest in the Operating Partnership entitles MAA to share in cash 

distributions from, and in the profits and losses of, the Operating Partnership in proportion to MAA’s percentage interest therein and entitles MAA 

to vote on substantially all matters requiring a vote of the partners. MAA’s only material asset is its ownership of limited partnership interests in 

the Operating Partnership (other than cash held by MAA from time to time); therefore, MAA’s primary function is acting as the sole general 

partner of the Operating Partnership, issuing public equity from time to time and guaranteeing certain debt of the Operating Partnership from time 

to time. The Operating Partnership holds, directly or indirectly, all of the real estate assets. Except for net proceeds from public equity issuances 

by MAA, which are contributed to the Operating Partnership in exchange for limited partnership interests, the Operating Partnership generates 

the capital required by the Company’s business through the Operating Partnership’s operations, direct or indirect incurrence of indebtedness and 

issuance of OP Units.
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The presentation of MAA’s shareholders’ equity and the Operating Partnership’s capital are the principal areas of difference between 

the condensed consolidated financial statements of MAA and those of the Operating Partnership. MAA’s shareholders’ equity may include shares 

of preferred stock, shares of common stock, additional paid-in capital, cumulative earnings, cumulative distributions, noncontrolling interests, 

treasury shares, accumulated other comprehensive income or loss and redeemable common stock. The Operating Partnership’s capital may 

include common capital and preferred capital of the general partner (MAA), limited partners’ common capital and preferred capital, noncontrolling 

interests, accumulated other comprehensive income or loss and redeemable common units. Holders of OP Units (other than MAA) may require 

the Operating Partnership to redeem their OP Units from time to time, in which case the Operating Partnership may, at its option, pay the 

redemption price either in cash (in an amount per OP Unit equal, in general, to the average closing price of MAA’s common stock on the New 

York Stock Exchange, or NYSE, over a specified period prior to the redemption date) or by delivering one share of MAA’s common stock (subject 

to adjustment under specified circumstances) for each OP Unit so redeemed.

3

 

In order to highlight the material differences between MAA and the Operating Partnership, this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q includes 

sections that separately present and discuss areas that are materially different between MAA and the Operating Partnership, including:

• the condensed consolidated financial statements in Part 1, Item 1 of this report;
• certain accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements, including Note 2 - Earnings per Common Share of MAA 

and Note 3 - Earnings per OP Unit of MAALP; Note 4 - MAA Equity and Note 5 - MAALP Capital; and Note 8 - Shareholders’ Equity of MA
and Note 9 - Partners’ Capital of MAALP;

• the controls and procedures in Part 1, Item 4 of this report; and
• the certifications included as Exhibits 31 and 32 to this report.

In the sections that combine disclosures for MAA and the Operating Partnership, this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q refers to actions 

or holdings as being actions or holdings of the Company. Although the Operating Partnership (directly or indirectly through one of its subsidiaries) 

is generally the entity that enters into contracts, holds assets and issues debt, management believes this presentation is appropriate for the 

reasons set forth above and because we operate the business through the Operating Partnership. MAA, the Operating Partnership and its 

subsidiaries operate as one consolidated business, but MAA, the Operating Partnership and each of its subsidiaries are separate, distinct legal 

entities.
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PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1.	 Financial Statements.

Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Unaudited)
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(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

 

  

September 

30, 2023    

December 31, 

2022     March 31, 2024     December 31, 2023  

Assets                        

Real estate assets:                        

Land   $ 2,008,523     $ 2,008,364     $ 2,031,406     $ 2,031,403  

Buildings and improvements and other     13,252,746       12,841,947       13,623,207       13,515,949  

Development and capital improvements in progress     338,864       332,035       380,087       385,405  

    15,600,133       15,182,346       16,034,700       15,932,757  

Less: Accumulated depreciation     (4,725,099 )     (4,302,747 )     (5,006,226 )     (4,864,690 )

    10,875,034       10,879,599       11,028,474       11,068,067  

Undeveloped land     73,861       64,312       73,861       73,861  

Investment in real estate joint venture     42,290       42,290       41,877       41,977  

Real estate assets, net     10,991,185       10,986,201       11,144,212       11,183,905  

                        

Cash and cash equivalents     161,897       38,659       54,601       41,314  

Restricted cash     13,440       22,412       13,475       13,777  

Other assets     215,800       193,893       258,444       245,507  

Total assets   $ 11,382,322     $ 11,241,165     $ 11,470,732     $ 11,484,503  

                        

Liabilities and equity                        

Liabilities:                        

Unsecured notes payable   $ 4,034,153     $ 4,050,910     $ 4,264,290     $ 4,180,084  

Secured notes payable     360,110       363,993       360,173       360,141  

Accrued expenses and other liabilities     666,437       615,843       569,790       645,156  

Total liabilities     5,060,700       5,030,746       5,194,253       5,185,381  

                        

Redeemable common stock     18,033       20,671       19,089       19,167  

                        

Shareholders’ equity:                        

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value per share, 20,000,000 

shares authorized;


   8.50% Series I Cumulative Redeemable Shares, 

liquidation preference $50.00


   per share, 867,846 shares issued and outstanding as of 

September 30, 2023


   and December 31, 2022, respectively     9       9  
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Common stock, $0.01 par value per share, 145,000,000 

shares authorized;


   116,686,730 and 115,480,336 shares issued and 

outstanding as of


   September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, 

respectively (1)     1,168       1,152  

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value per share, 20,000,000 

shares authorized;


   8.50% Series I Cumulative Redeemable Shares, 

liquidation preference $50.00


   per share, 867,846 shares issued and outstanding as of 

March 31, 2024


   and December 31, 2023, respectively     9       9  

Common stock, $0.01 par value per share, 145,000,000 

shares authorized;


   116,728,052 and 116,694,124 shares issued and 

outstanding as of


   March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively (1)     1,168       1,168  

Additional paid-in capital     7,410,109       7,202,834       7,406,189       7,399,921  

Accumulated distributions in excess of net income     (1,285,428 )     (1,188,854 )     (1,326,654 )     (1,298,263 )

Accumulated other comprehensive loss     (9,244 )     (10,052 )     (8,263 )     (8,764 )

Total MAA shareholders’ equity     6,116,614       6,005,089       6,072,449       6,094,071  

Noncontrolling interests - OP Units     163,950       163,595       161,909       163,128  

Total Company’s shareholders’ equity     6,280,564       6,168,684       6,234,358       6,257,199  

Noncontrolling interests - consolidated real estate entities     23,025       21,064       23,032       22,756  

Total equity     6,303,589       6,189,748       6,257,390       6,279,955  

Total liabilities and equity   $ 11,382,322     $ 11,241,165     $ 11,470,732     $ 11,484,503  

Number of shares issued and outstanding represents total shares of common stock regardless of classification on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. The 

number of shares classified as redeemable common stock on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and December 31, 

2022 December 31, 2023 are 140,174 145,073 and 136,429 142,546, respectively.

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

(1)
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Three months 

ended September 

30,    

Nine months 

ended September 

30,     Three months ended March 31,    

   2023     2022     2023     2022     2024     2023    

Revenues:                                      

Rental and other property 

revenues

  $

542,

042     $

520,7

83     $

1,60

6,22

1     $

1,491

,901     $ 543,622     $ 529,033    

Expenses:                                      

Operating expenses, excluding 

real estate taxes and 

insurance    

122,

660      

117,3

90      

347,

868      

328,5

14       118,199       108,604    

Real estate taxes and 

insurance    

76,5

63      

74,03

3      

228,

491      

214,0

06       79,603       74,199    

Depreciation and amortization

   

146,

702      

136,8

79      

424,

175      

404,7

61       143,020       138,501    

Total property operating 

expenses

   

345,

925      

328,3

02      

1,00

0,53

4      

947,2

81       340,822       321,304    

Property management 

expenses    

16,2

98      

16,26

2      

50,3

17      

48,42

9       19,995       17,928    

General and administrative 

expenses    

13,5

24      

12,18

8      

43,3

29      

44,09

1       17,045       15,923    

Interest expense

   

36,6

51      

38,63

7      

110,

655      

116,6

63       40,361       37,281    

Loss (gain) on sale of 

depreciable real estate assets     75       1       61      

(131,

963 )     2       (15 )  

Gain on sale of non-

depreciable real estate assets     —       (431 )     (54 )     (809 )     —       (54 )  

Other non-operating expense 

(income)    

16,4

93       1,718      

(3,96

6 )    

19,24

8  

Income before income tax 

benefit (expense)    

113,

076      

124,1

06      

405,

345      

448,9

61  

Income tax benefit (expense)

    209       1,256      

(3,59

6 )     5,750  

Other non-operating income     (23,526 )     (3,467 )  

Income before income tax 

expense     148,923       140,133    

Income tax expense     (1,795 )     (944 )  

Income from continuing 

operations before real estate 

joint venture activity    

113,

285      

125,3

62      

401,

749      

454,7

11       147,128       139,189    
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Income from real estate joint 

venture     447       341      

1,21

4       1,129       482       385    

Net income

   

113,

732      

125,7

03      

402,

963      

455,8

40       147,610       139,574    

Net income attributable to 

noncontrolling interests    

3,00

0       3,392      

10,6

33      

12,02

5       3,861       3,664    

Net income available for 

shareholders    

110,

732      

122,3

11      

392,

330      

443,8

15       143,749       135,910    

Dividends to MAA Series I 

preferred shareholders     922       922      

2,76

6       2,766       922       922    

Net income available for MAA 

common shareholders   $

109,

810     $

121,3

89     $

389,

564     $

441,0

49     $ 142,827     $ 134,988    

                                      

Earnings per common share - 

basic:                                      

Net income available for MAA 

common shareholders   $ 0.94     $ 1.05     $ 3.34     $ 3.82     $ 1.22     $ 1.16    

                                      

Earnings per common share - 

diluted:                                      

Net income available for MAA 

common shareholders   $ 0.94     $ 1.05     $ 3.34     $ 3.82     $ 1.22     $ 1.16    

 

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands)

 

 

 

Three months 

ended September 

30,    

Nine months 

ended September 

30,     Three months ended March 31,    

   2023     2022     2023     2022     2024     2023    

Net income

  $

113,7

32     $

125,7

03     $

402,9

63     $

455,8

40     $ 147,610     $ 139,574    
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Other comprehensive 

income:                                      

Adjustment for net losses 

reclassified to net income 

from


   derivative instruments     279       279       835       835       517       278    

Total comprehensive income

   

114,0

11      

125,9

82      

403,7

98      

456,6

75       148,127       139,852    

Less: Comprehensive 

income attributable to


   noncontrolling interests    

(3,00

9 )     (3,401 )    

(10,6

60 )    

(12,0

49 )     (3,877 )     (3,681 )  

Comprehensive income 

attributable to MAA   $

111,0

02     $

122,5

81     $

393,1

38     $

444,6

26     $ 144,250     $ 136,171    

 

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands)

  

Nine months ended September 

30,     Three months ended March 31,  

Cash flows from operating activities:   2023     2022     2024     2023  

Net income   $ 402,963     $ 455,840     $ 147,610     $ 139,574  

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating 

activities:                        

Depreciation and amortization     424,797       405,412       143,258       138,758  

Loss (gain) on sale of depreciable real estate assets     61       (131,963 )     2       (15 )

Gain on sale of non-depreciable real estate assets     (54 )     (809 )     —       (54 )

Loss on embedded derivative in preferred shares     1,863       10,364  

Gain on embedded derivative in preferred shares     (13,092 )     (4,435 )

Stock compensation expense     12,296       14,615       5,869       5,578  

Amortization of debt issuance costs, discounts and premiums     4,537       4,547       1,529       1,517  

(Gain) loss on investments     (745 )     39,290       (5,172 )     1,024  

Net change in operating accounts and other operating activities     26,538       10,019       (79,747 )     (63,637 )

Net cash provided by operating activities     872,256       807,315       200,257       218,310  
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Cash flows from investing activities:                        

Purchases of real estate and other assets     (12,450 )     (252,628 )     (20 )     (12,450 )

Capital improvements and other     (261,069 )     (219,221 )     (52,101 )     (75,622 )

Development costs     (151,145 )     (124,262 )     (45,512 )     (52,851 )

Distributions from real estate joint venture     —       386       100       —  

Contributions to affiliates     (7,505 )     (11,100 )     (750 )     (1,250 )

Proceeds from real estate asset dispositions     2,948       165,827       —       3,024  

Net proceeds from insurance recoveries     680       26,385       5,271       764  

Net cash used in investing activities     (428,541 )     (414,613 )     (93,012 )     (138,385 )

                        

Cash flows from financing activities:                        

Net (payments of) proceeds from commercial paper     (20,000 )     125,000  

Net payments of commercial paper     (260,000 )     (20,000 )

Proceeds from notes payable     346,567       —  

Principal payments on notes payable     (3,861 )     (126,043 )     —       (362 )

Payment of deferred financing costs     —       (5,473 )     (3,450 )     —  

Distributions to noncontrolling interests     (13,266 )     (10,968 )     (4,621 )     (4,429 )

Dividends paid on common shares     (488,354 )     (395,258 )     (171,570 )     (161,683 )

Dividends paid on preferred shares     (2,766 )     (2,766 )     (922 )     (922 )

Proceeds from issuances of common shares     204,743       761       303       204,077  

Acquisition of noncontrolling interests     —       (43,070 )

Net change in other financing activities     (5,945 )     (11,929 )     (567 )     (1,660 )

Net cash used in financing activities     (329,449 )     (469,746 )

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities     (94,260 )     15,021  

                        

Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash     114,266       (77,044 )

Net increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash     12,985       94,946  

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of period     61,071       130,598       55,091       61,071  

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period   $ 175,337     $ 53,554     $ 68,076     $ 156,017  

The following table provides a reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash to amounts reported within the Condensed 

Consolidated Balance Sheets:

Reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at period end:                        

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 161,897     $ 38,996     $ 54,601     $ 142,411  

Restricted cash     13,440       14,558       13,475       13,606  

Total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash   $ 175,337     $ 53,554     $ 68,076     $ 156,017  

                        

Supplemental information:                        

Interest paid   $ 105,640     $ 109,936     $ 32,785     $ 29,516  
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Income taxes paid     3,824       3,463       —       25  

Non-cash transactions:                        

Dividends and distributions declared and accrued   $ 167,768     $ 148,305  

Distributions on common shares/units declared and accrued   $ 176,195     $ 167,659  

Accrued construction in progress     26,519       30,175       28,643       31,492  

Interest capitalized     9,065       6,146       3,416       2,746  

Conversion of OP Units to shares of common stock     894       500       594       479  

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Mid-America Apartments, L.P.

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands)

 

  

September 

30, 2023    

December 

31, 2022     March 31, 2024     December 31, 2023  

Assets                        

Real estate assets:                        

Land   $ 2,008,523     $ 2,008,364     $ 2,031,406     $ 2,031,403  

Buildings and improvements and other     13,252,746       12,841,947       13,623,207       13,515,949  

Development and capital improvements in progress     338,864       332,035       380,087       385,405  

    15,600,133       15,182,346       16,034,700       15,932,757  

Less: Accumulated depreciation     (4,725,099 )     (4,302,747 )     (5,006,226 )     (4,864,690 )

    10,875,034       10,879,599       11,028,474       11,068,067  

Undeveloped land     73,861       64,312       73,861       73,861  

Investment in real estate joint venture     42,290       42,290       41,877       41,977  

Real estate assets, net     10,991,185       10,986,201       11,144,212       11,183,905  

                        

Cash and cash equivalents     161,897       38,659       54,601       41,314  

Restricted cash     13,440       22,412       13,475       13,777  

Other assets     215,800       193,893       258,444       245,507  

Total assets   $ 11,382,322     $ 11,241,165     $ 11,470,732     $ 11,484,503  

                        

Liabilities and capital                        

Liabilities:                        
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Unsecured notes payable   $ 4,034,153     $ 4,050,910     $ 4,264,290     $ 4,180,084  

Secured notes payable     360,110       363,993       360,173       360,141  

Accrued expenses and other liabilities     666,437       615,843       569,790       645,156  

Due to general partner     19       19       19       19  

Total liabilities     5,060,719       5,030,765       5,194,272       5,185,400  

                        

Redeemable common units     18,033       20,671       19,089       19,167  

                        

Operating Partnership capital:                        

Preferred units, 8.50% Series I Cumulative Redeemable Units, 

867,846 preferred units


   outstanding as of September 30, 2023 and December 31, 

2022, respectively     66,840       66,840  

General partner, 116,686,730 and 115,480,336 OP Units 

outstanding as of September 30,


   2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively (1)     6,059,188       5,948,498  

Limited partners, 3,147,780 and 3,164,933 OP Units 

outstanding as of September 30, 2023


   and December 31, 2022, respectively (1)     163,950       163,595  

Preferred units, 8.50% Series I Cumulative Redeemable Units, 

867,846 preferred units


   outstanding as of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, 

respectively     66,840       66,840  

General partner, 116,728,052 and 116,694,124 OP Units 

outstanding as of March 31,


   2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively (1)     6,014,015       6,036,154  

Limited partners, 3,132,552 and 3,143,972 OP Units 

outstanding as of March 31, 2024


   and December 31, 2023, respectively (1)     161,909       163,128  

Accumulated other comprehensive loss     (9,433 )     (10,268 )     (8,425 )     (8,942 )

Total operating partners’ capital     6,280,545       6,168,665       6,234,339       6,257,180  

Noncontrolling interests - consolidated real estate entities     23,025       21,064       23,032       22,756  

Total equity     6,303,570       6,189,729       6,257,371       6,279,936  

Total liabilities and equity   $ 11,382,322     $ 11,241,165     $ 11,470,732     $ 11,484,503  

(1)	 Number of units outstanding represents total OP Units regardless of classification on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. The number of units classified as 

redeemable common units on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023 are 

140,174 145,073 and 136,429 142,546, respectively.

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Mid-America Apartments, L.P.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands, except per unit data)

 

 

 

Three months 

ended September 

30,    

Nine months 

ended September 

30,     Three months ended March 31,  

   2023     2022     2023     2022     2024     2023  

Revenues:                                    

Rental and other property 

revenues

  $

542,

042     $

520,7

83     $

1,60

6,22

1     $

1,491

,901     $ 543,622     $ 529,033  

Expenses:                                    

Operating expenses, 

excluding real estate taxes 

and insurance    

122,

660      

117,3

90      

347,

868      

328,5

14       118,199       108,604  

Real estate taxes and 

insurance    

76,5

63      

74,03

3      

228,

491      

214,0

06       79,603       74,199  

Depreciation and amortization

   

146,

702      

136,8

79      

424,

175      

404,7

61       143,020       138,501  

Total property operating 

expenses

   

345,

925      

328,3

02      

1,00

0,53

4      

947,2

81       340,822       321,304  

Property management 

expenses    

16,2

98      

16,26

2      

50,3

17      

48,42

9       19,995       17,928  

General and administrative 

expenses    

13,5

24      

12,18

8      

43,3

29      

44,09

1       17,045       15,923  

Interest expense

   

36,6

51      

38,63

7      

110,

655      

116,6

63       40,361       37,281  

Loss (gain) on sale of 

depreciable real estate assets     75       1       61      

(131,

963 )     2       (15 )

Gain on sale of non-

depreciable real estate assets     —       (431 )     (54 )     (809 )     —       (54 )

Other non-operating expense 

(income)    

16,4

93       1,718      

(3,96

6 )    

19,24

8  

Income before income tax 

benefit (expense)    

113,

076      

124,1

06      

405,

345      

448,9

61  

Income tax benefit (expense)

    209       1,256      

(3,59

6 )     5,750  

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

16/80

Other non-operating income     (23,526 )     (3,467 )

Income before income tax 

expense     148,923       140,133  

Income tax expense     (1,795 )     (944 )

Income from continuing 

operations before real estate 

joint venture activity    

113,

285      

125,3

62      

401,

749      

454,7

11       147,128       139,189  

Income from real estate joint 

venture     447       341      

1,21

4       1,129       482       385  

Net income

   

113,

732      

125,7

03      

402,

963      

455,8

40       147,610       139,574  

Net loss attributable to 

noncontrolling interests     —       —       —       (293 )

Net income available for MAALP 

unitholders    

113,

732      

125,7

03      

402,

963      

456,1

33  

Distributions to MAALP Series 

I preferred unitholders     922       922      

2,76

6       2,766       922       922  

Net income available for MAALP 

common unitholders   $

112,

810     $

124,7

81     $

400,

197     $

453,3

67     $ 146,688     $ 138,652  

                                    

Earnings per common unit - 

basic:                                    

Net income available for 

MAALP common unitholders   $ 0.94     $ 1.05     $ 3.34     $ 3.82     $ 1.22     $ 1.16  

                                    

Earnings per common unit - 

diluted:                                    

Net income available for 

MAALP common unitholders   $ 0.94     $ 1.05     $ 3.34     $ 3.82     $ 1.22     $ 1.16  

 

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Mid-America Apartments, L.P.

 

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands)
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Three months 

ended September 

30,    

Nine months 

ended September 

30,     Three months ended March 31,  

   2023     2022     2023     2022     2024     2023  

Net income

  $

113,7

32     $

125,7

03     $

402,9

63     $

455,8

40     $ 147,610     $ 139,574  

Other comprehensive 

income:                                    

Adjustment for net losses 

reclassified to net income 

from


   derivative instruments     279       279       835       835       517       278  

Total comprehensive income

   

114,0

11      

125,9

82      

403,7

98      

456,6

75  

Add: Comprehensive loss 

attributable to 

noncontrolling


   interests     —       —       —       293  

Comprehensive income 

attributable to MAALP   $

114,0

11     $

125,9

82     $

403,7

98     $

456,9

68     $ 148,127     $ 139,852  

 

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Mid-America Apartments, L.P.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands)

 

 

Nine months ended September 

30,     Three months ended March 31,  

Cash flows from operating activities:   2023     2022     2024     2023  

Net income   $ 402,963     $ 455,840     $ 147,610     $ 139,574  

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating 

activities:                        

Depreciation and amortization     424,797       405,412       143,258       138,758  

Loss (gain) on sale of depreciable real estate assets     61       (131,963 )     2       (15 )

Gain on sale of non-depreciable real estate assets     (54 )     (809 )     —       (54 )
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Loss on embedded derivative in preferred shares     1,863       10,364  

Gain on embedded derivative in preferred shares     (13,092 )     (4,435 )

Stock compensation expense     12,296       14,615       5,869       5,578  

Amortization of debt issuance costs, discounts and premiums     4,537       4,547       1,529       1,517  

(Gain) loss on investments     (745 )     39,290       (5,172 )     1,024  

Net change in operating accounts and other operating activities     26,538       10,019       (79,747 )     (63,637 )

Net cash provided by operating activities     872,256       807,315       200,257       218,310  

                        

Cash flows from investing activities:                        

Purchases of real estate and other assets     (12,450 )     (252,628 )     (20 )     (12,450 )

Capital improvements and other     (261,069 )     (219,221 )     (52,101 )     (75,622 )

Development costs     (151,145 )     (124,262 )     (45,512 )     (52,851 )

Distributions from real estate joint venture     —       386       100       —  

Contributions to affiliates     (7,505 )     (11,100 )     (750 )     (1,250 )

Proceeds from real estate asset dispositions     2,948       165,827       —       3,024  

Net proceeds from insurance recoveries     680       26,385       5,271       764  

Net cash used in investing activities     (428,541 )     (414,613 )     (93,012 )     (138,385 )

                        

Cash flows from financing activities:                        

Net (payments of) proceeds from commercial paper     (20,000 )     125,000  

Net payments of commercial paper     (260,000 )     (20,000 )

Proceeds from notes payable     346,567       —  

Principal payments on notes payable     (3,861 )     (126,043 )     —       (362 )

Payment of deferred financing costs     —       (5,473 )     (3,450 )     —  

Distributions paid on common units     (501,620 )     (406,226 )     (176,191 )     (166,112 )

Distributions paid on preferred units     (2,766 )     (2,766 )     (922 )     (922 )

Proceeds from issuances of common units     204,743       761       303       204,077  

Acquisition of noncontrolling interests     —       (43,070 )

Net change in other financing activities     (5,945 )     (11,929 )     (567 )     (1,660 )

Net cash used in financing activities     (329,449 )     (469,746 )

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities     (94,260 )     15,021  

                        

Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash     114,266       (77,044 )

Net increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash     12,985       94,946  

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of period     61,071       130,598       55,091       61,071  

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period   $ 175,337     $ 53,554     $ 68,076     $ 156,017  

The following table provides a reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash to amounts reported within the Condensed 

Consolidated Balance Sheets:
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Reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at period 

end:                        

Cash and cash equivalents

  $

161,89

7     $ 38,996     $ 54,601     $ 142,411  

Restricted cash     13,440       14,558       13,475       13,606  

Total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash

  $

175,33

7     $ 53,554     $ 68,076     $ 156,017  

                        

Supplemental information:                        

Interest paid

  $

105,64

0     $

109,93

6     $ 32,785     $ 29,516  

Income taxes paid     3,824       3,463       —       25  

Non-cash transactions:                        

 Distributions on common units declared and accrued

  $

167,76

8     $

148,30

5     $ 176,195     $ 167,659  

 Accrued construction in progress     26,519       30,175       28,643       31,492  

 Interest capitalized     9,065       6,146       3,416       2,746  

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc. and Mid-America Apartments, L.P.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

1.	 Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Unless the context otherwise requires, all references to the “Company” refer collectively to Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc., together 

with its consolidated subsidiaries, including Mid-America Apartments, L.P. Unless the context otherwise requires, all references to “MAA” refer 

only to Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc., and not any of its consolidated subsidiaries. Unless the context otherwise requires, the 

references to the “Operating Partnership” or “MAALP” refer to Mid-America Apartments, L.P., together with its consolidated subsidiaries. 

“Common stock” refers to the common stock of MAA, “preferred stock” refers to the preferred stock of MAA, and “shareholders” refers to the 

holders of shares of MAA’s common stock or preferred stock, as applicable. The common units of limited partnership interests in the Operating 

Partnership are referred to as “OP Units,” and the holders of the OP Units are referred to as “common unitholders”. unitholders.”

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, MAA owned 116,686,730 116,728,052 OP Units (or 97.4% of the total number of OP Units). MAA 

conducts substantially all of its business and holds substantially all of its assets, directly or indirectly, through the Operating Partnership, and by 

virtue of its ownership of the OP Units and being the Operating Partnership’s sole general partner, MAA has the ability to control all of the day-to-

day operations of the Operating Partnership.
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Management believes combining the notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements of MAA and the Operating Partnership results in 

the following benefits:

• enhances a readers’ understanding of MAA and the Operating Partnership by enabling the reader to view the business as a whole in the 
same manner that management views and operates the business;

• eliminates duplicative disclosure and provides a more streamlined and readable presentation since a substantial portion of the disclosure 
applies to both MAA and the Operating Partnership; and

• creates time and cost efficiencies through the preparation of one combined set of notes instead of two separate sets.

MAA, an S&P 500 company, is a multifamily-focused, self-administered and self-managed real estate investment trust, or REIT. Management 

operates MAA and the Operating Partnership as one business. The management of the Company is comprised of individuals who are officers of 

MAA and employees of the Operating Partnership. Management believes it is important to understand the few differences between MAA and the 

Operating Partnership in the context of how MAA and the Operating Partnership operate as a consolidated company. MAA and the Operating 

Partnership are structured as an umbrella partnership REIT, or UPREIT. MAA’s interest in the Operating Partnership entitles MAA to share in cash 

distributions from, and in the profits and losses of, the Operating Partnership in proportion to MAA’s percentage interest therein and entitles MAA 

to vote on substantially all matters requiring a vote of the partners. MAA’s only material asset is its ownership of limited partnership interests in 

the Operating Partnership (other than cash held by MAA from time to time); therefore, MAA’s primary function is acting as the sole general 

partner of the Operating Partnership, issuing public equity from time to time and guaranteeing certain debt of the Operating Partnership from time 

to time. The Operating Partnership holds, directly or indirectly, all of the Company’s real estate assets. Except for net proceeds from public equity 

issuances by MAA, which are contributed to the Operating Partnership in exchange for limited partnership interests, the Operating Partnership 

generates the capital required by the business through the Operating Partnership’s operations, direct or indirect incurrence of indebtedness and 

issuance of OP Units.

The presentations of MAA’s shareholders’ equity and the Operating Partnership’s capital are the principal areas of difference between the 

condensed consolidated financial statements of MAA and those of the Operating Partnership. MAA’s shareholders’ equity may include shares of 

preferred stock, shares of common stock, additional paid-in capital, cumulative earnings, cumulative distributions, noncontrolling interests, 

treasury shares, accumulated other comprehensive income or loss and redeemable common stock. The Operating Partnership’s capital may 

include common capital and preferred capital of the general partner (MAA), limited partners’ common capital and preferred capital, noncontrolling 

interests, accumulated other comprehensive income or loss and redeemable common units. Holders of OP Units (other than MAA) may require 

the Operating Partnership to redeem their OP Units from time to time, in which case the Operating Partnership may, at its option, pay the 

redemption price either in cash (in an amount per OP Unit equal, in general, to the average closing price of MAA’s common stock on the New 

York Stock Exchange, or NYSE, over a specified period prior to the redemption date) or by delivering one share of MAA’s common stock (subject 

to adjustment under specified circumstances) for each OP Unit so redeemed.
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Organization of Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc.

The Company owns, operates, acquires and selectively develops apartment communities primarily located in the Southeast, Southwest and Mid-

Atlantic regions of the U.S. As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, the Company owned and operated 290 apartment communities (which 

does not include development communities under construction) through the Operating Partnership and its subsidiaries and had an ownership 

interest in one apartment community through an unconsolidated real estate joint venture. As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, the 

Company also had five development communities under construction, totaling 1,970 apartment units once complete. Total expected complete, 
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and development costs for the five development projects are of $642.7 million, of which $346.3 445.6 million had been incurred through 

September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024. The Company expects to complete three developments in 2024 and two developments in 2025. As of 

September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, 34 of the Company’s apartment communities included retail components. The Company’s apartment 

communities, including development communities under construction, were located across 16 states and the District of Columbia as of 

September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024.

Basis of Presentation and Principles of Consolidation

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared by the Company’s management in accordance with U.S. 

generally accepted accounting principles, or GAAP, and applicable rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission, or the 

SEC. The condensed consolidated financial statements of MAA presented herein include the accounts of MAA, the Operating Partnership and all 

other subsidiaries in which MAA has a controlling financial interest. MAA owns, directly or indirectly, approximately 80% to 100% of all 

consolidated subsidiaries, including the Operating Partnership. In management’s opinion, all adjustments necessary for a fair presentation of the 

condensed consolidated financial statements have been included, and all such adjustments were of a normal recurring nature. All significant 

intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

The Company invests in entities that may qualify as variable interest entities, or VIEs, and MAALP is considered a VIE. A VIE is a legal entity in 

which the equity investors lack sufficient equity at risk for the entity to finance its activities without additional subordinated financial support or, as 

a group, the holders of the equity investment at risk lack the power to direct the activities of a legal entity as well as the obligation to absorb its 

expected losses or the right to receive its expected residual returns. MAALP is classified as a VIE because the limited partners lack substantive 

kick-out rights and substantive participating rights. The Company consolidates all VIEs for which it is the primary beneficiary and uses the equity 

method to account for investments that qualify as VIEs but for which it is not the primary beneficiary. In determining whether the Company is the 

primary beneficiary of a VIE, management considers both qualitative and quantitative factors, including, but not limited to, those activities that 

most significantly impact the VIE’s economic performance and which party controls such activities. MAALP is classified as a VIE because the 

limited partners lack substantive kick-out rights and substantive participating rights, and the Company has concluded it is the primary beneficiary 

of MAALP. The Company uses the equity method of accounting for its investments in entities for which the Company exercises significant 

influence, but does not have the ability to exercise control. The factors considered in determining whether the Company has the ability to exercise 

significant influence or control include ownership of voting interests and participatory rights of investors (see “Investments in Unconsolidated 

Affiliates” below).

Noncontrolling Interests

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, the Company had two types of noncontrolling interests with respect to its consolidated subsidiaries: 

(1) noncontrolling interests related to the common unitholders of its Operating Partnership; and (2) noncontrolling interests related to its 

consolidated real estate entities. The noncontrolling interests relating to the limited partnership interests in the Operating Partnership are owned 

by the holders of the Class A OP Units. MAA is the sole general partner of the Operating Partnership and holds all of the outstanding Class B OP 

Units. Net income (after allocations to preferred ownership interests) is allocated to MAA and the noncontrolling interests based on their 

respective ownership percentages of the Operating Partnership. Issuance of additional Class A OP Units or Class B OP Units changes the 

ownership percentage of both the noncontrolling interests and MAA. The issuance of Class B OP Units generally occurs when MAA issues 

common stock and the issuance proceeds are contributed to the Operating Partnership in exchange for Class B OP Units equal to the number of 

shares of MAA’s common stock issued. At each reporting period, the allocation between total MAA shareholders’ equity and noncontrolling 

interests is adjusted to account for the change in the respective percentage ownership of the underlying equity of the Operating Partnership. 

MAA’s Board of Directors established economic rights in respect to each Class A OP Unit that were equivalent to the economic rights in respect 

to each share of MAA common stock. See Note 9 for additional details.

The noncontrolling interests relating to the Company’s consolidated real estate entities are owned by private real estate companies that are 

generally responsible for the development, construction and lease-up of the apartment communities that are owned through the consolidated real 

estate entities with a noncontrolling interest. The entities were determined to be VIE’s with the Company designated as the primary beneficiary. 
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As a result, the accounts of the entities are consolidated by the Company. As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, the consolidated assets of 

the Company’s consolidated real estate entities with a noncontrolling interest were $316.6 303.1 million, and consolidated liabilities were 

$16.2 9.6 million. million, net of eliminations. As of December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023, the consolidated assets of the Company’s 

consolidated real estate entities with a noncontrolling interest were $279.6 265.1 million, and consolidated liabilities were $14.5 million. During the 

nine months ended September 30, 2022, the Company paid $43.1 12.9 million, to acquire the noncontrolling interest net of one consolidated real 

estate entity. eliminations.
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Investments in Unconsolidated Affiliates

The Company uses the equity method to account for its investments in a real estate joint venture and five six technology-focused limited 

partnerships that each qualify as a VIE. Management determined the Company is not the primary beneficiary in any of these investments but 

does have the ability to exert significant influence over the operations and financial policies of the real estate joint venture and considers its 

investments in the limited partnerships to be more than minor. The Company’s investment in the real estate joint venture was $42.3 41.9 million 

and $42.0 million as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023, respectively, and is included in 

“Investment in real estate joint venture” in the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.

The Company accounts for its investments in the technology-focused limited partnerships on a three month lag due to the timing the limited 

partnerships’ financial information is made available to the Company. As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and December 31, 

2022 December 31, 2023, the Company’s investments in the limited partnerships were $37.7 55.1 million and $36.7 46.5 million, respectively, and 

are included in “Other assets” in the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets with any related gains and losses, earnings, 

including unrealized gains and losses on the underlying investments of the limited partnerships which are recorded at the estimated fair value, 

recognized in “Other non-operating expense (income)” income” in the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations. During 

the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022, 2023, the Company recognized $0.6 8.1 million of income and $1.4 0.1 

million of expense, respectively, from its investments in the limited partnerships. During the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, 

the Company recognized $1.3 million of income and $29.2 million of expense, respectively, from its investments in the limited partnerships. As of 

September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, the Company was committed to make additional capital contributions totaling $37.7 32.8 million if and when 

called by the general partners of the limited partnerships.

Marketable Equity Securities

Two of the technology-focused limited partnerships that are accounted for as investments in unconsolidated affiliates distributed publicly traded 

marketable equity securities to the Company and the other limited partners. During the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 and 

2022, March 31, 2024, the Company did not receive any marketable equity securities. During the three months ended March 31, 2023, the 

Company received marketable equity securities totaling$7.7 million, and $16.3 million, respectively. which are noncash investing activities. The 

Company’s investment in marketable equity securities is measured at fair value based on the quoted share price of the securities and is included 

in “Other assets” in the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets, with any related gains and losses, including unrealized gains 

and losses, recognized in “Other non-operating expense (income)” income” in the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Statements of 

Operations. As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023, the Company’s investment in the 

marketable equity securities was $15.2 15.6 million and $8.0 18.6 million, respectively. During the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 

31, 2024 and 2022, 2023, the Company recognized $7.1 3.0 million and $6.8 million of expense, respectively, from its investment in marketable 
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equity securities. During the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, the Company recognized $0.5 million and $10.1 0.9 million of 

expense, respectively, from its investment in marketable equity securities.

Revenue Recognition

The Company primarily leases multifamily residential apartments to residents under operating leases generally due on a monthly basis with terms 

of approximately one year or less. Rental revenues are recognized in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) Topic 842, 

Leases, using a method that represents a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. In addition, in circumstances where a lease incentive is 

provided to residents, the incentive is recognized as a reduction of rental revenues on a straight-line basis over the reasonably assured lease 

term. Rental revenues represent approximately 94% of the Company’s total revenues and include gross rents charged less adjustments for 

concessions and bad debt. Approximately 5% of the Company’s total revenues represent non-lease reimbursable property revenues from its 

residents for utility reimbursements, which are generally recognized and due on a monthly basis as residents obtain control of the service over 

the term of the lease. The remaining 1% of the Company’s total revenues represents other non-lease property revenues primarily driven by 

nonrefundable fees and commissions, which are recognized when earned.

In accordance with ASC Topic 842, rental revenues and non-lease reimbursable property revenues meet the criteria to be aggregated into a 

single lease component and are reported on a combined basis in the line item “Rental revenues,” as presented in the disaggregation of the 

Company’s revenues in Note 11. Other non-lease property revenues are accounted for in accordance with ASC Topic 606, Revenue from 

Contracts with Customers, which requires revenue recognized outside of the scope of ASC Topic 842 to be recognized when a customer obtains 

control of promised goods or services in an amount that reflects the consideration the entity expects to receive in exchange for those goods or 

services. Other non-lease property revenues are reported in the line item “Other property revenues”, revenues,” as presented in the 

disaggregation of the Company’s revenues in Note 11.
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Leases

The Company is the lessee under certain ground, office, equipment and other operational leases, all of which are accounted for as operating 

leases in accordance with ASC Topic 842. The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset for the right to use the underlying asset for all leases 

where the Company is the lessee with terms of more than 12 months, and a related lease liability for the obligation to make lease payments. 

Expenses related to leases determined to be operating leases are recognized on a straight-line basis. As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 

and December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023, right-of-use assets recorded within “Other assets” totaled $42.9 41.9 million and $44.6 42.5 million, 

respectively, and related lease liabilities recorded within “Accrued expenses and other liabilities” totaled $27.6 26.9 million and $28.7 27.3 million, 

respectively, in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. Lease expense recognized for the three and nine months ended September 30, 

2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022 2023 was immaterial to the Company. Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of operating lease 

liabilities during the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022 2023 was also immaterial. See Note 10 for additional 

disclosures regarding leases.

Fair Value Measurements

The Company applies the guidance in ASC Topic 820, Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures, to the valuation of acquired real estate assets 

recorded at fair value, to its impairment valuation analysis of real estate assets and to its valuation and disclosure of the fair value of financial 
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instruments, which primarily consists of marketable equity securities, indebtedness and derivative instruments. Fair value disclosures required 

under ASC Topic 820 as well as the Company’s derivative accounting policies are summarized in Note 7 utilizing the following hierarchy:

Level 1 - Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that are accessible at the measurement date.

Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3 - Unobservable inputs for the assets or liability.

2.	 Earnings per Common Share of MAA

Basic earnings per share is computed using the two-class method by dividing net income available to MAA common shareholders by the 

weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. All outstanding unvested restricted share awards contain rights to 

non-forfeitable dividends and participate in undistributed earnings with common shareholders and, accordingly, are considered participating 

securities that are included in the two-class method of computing basic earnings per share. Both the unvested restricted shares and other 

potentially dilutive common shares, and the related impact to earnings, are considered when calculating earnings per share on a diluted basis 

with diluted earnings per share being the more dilutive of the treasury stock or two-class methods. OP Units are included in dilutive earnings per 

share calculations when the units are dilutive to earnings per share.

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022, 2023, MAA’s diluted earnings per share was computed 

using the treasury stock method as presented below (dollars and shares in thousands, except per share amounts):

  

Three months ended 

September 30,    

Nine months ended 

September 30,     Three months ended March 31,  

   2023     2022     2023     2022     2024     2023  

Calculation of Earnings per 

common share - basic                              

Net income

  $

113,7

32     $

125,7

03     $

402,

963     $

455,8

40     $ 147,610     $ 139,574  

Net income attributable to 

noncontrolling interests    

(3,00

0 )    

(3,39

2 )    

(10,6

33 )    

(12,0

25 )     (3,861 )     (3,664 )

Unvested restricted shares 

(allocation of earnings)     (44 )     (82 )     (161 )     (308 )     (62 )     (60 )

Dividends to MAA Series I 

preferred shareholders     (922 )     (922 )    

(2,76

6 )    

(2,76

6 )     (922 )     (922 )

Net income available for MAA 

common shareholders, adjusted   $

109,7

66     $

121,3

07     $

389,

403     $

440,7

41     $ 142,765     $ 134,928  

                            

Weighted average common 

shares - basic    

116,6

33      

115,3

63      

116,

479      

115,3

25       116,668       116,182  

Earnings per common share - 

basic   $ 0.94     $ 1.05     $ 3.34     $ 3.82     $ 1.22     $ 1.16  

                            

Calculation of Earnings per 

common share - diluted                                  

Net income

  $

113,7

32     $

125,7

03     $

402,

963     $

455,8

40     $ 147,610     $ 139,574  
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Net income attributable to 

noncontrolling interests (1)    

(3,00

0 )    

(3,39

2 )    

(10,6

33 )    

(12,0

25 )     (3,861 )     (3,664 )

Dividends to MAA Series I 

preferred shareholders     (922 )     (922 )    

(2,76

6 )    

(2,76

6 )     (922 )     (922 )

Net income available for MAA 

common shareholders, adjusted   $

109,8

10     $

121,3

89     $

389,

564     $

441,0

49     $ 142,827     $ 134,988  

                            

Weighted average common 

shares - basic    

116,6

33      

115,3

63      

116,

479      

115,3

25       116,668       116,182  

Effect of dilutive securities     78       205       134       267       112       220  

Weighted average common 

shares - diluted    

116,7

11      

115,5

68      

116,

613      

115,5

92       116,780       116,402  

Earnings per common share - 

diluted   $ 0.94     $ 1.05     $ 3.34     $ 3.82     $ 1.22     $ 1.16  

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022, 2023, 3.1 million OP Units and 3.2 million OP Units, respectively, 
and their related income are not included in the diluted earnings per share calculations as they are not dilutive.
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3.	 Earnings per OP Unit of MAALP

Basic earnings per common unit is computed using the two-class method by dividing net income available for common unitholders by the 

weighted average number of OP Units outstanding during the period. All outstanding unvested restricted unit awards contain rights to non-

forfeitable distributions and participate in undistributed earnings with common unitholders and, accordingly, are considered participating securities 

that are included in the two-class method of computing basic earnings per common unit. Diluted earnings per common unit reflects the potential 

dilution that could occur if securities or other contracts to issue OP Units were exercised or converted into OP Units. Both the unvested restricted 

unit awards and other potentially dilutive common units, and the related impact to earnings, are considered when calculating earnings per 

common unit on a diluted basis with diluted earnings per common unit being the more dilutive of the treasury stock or two-class methods.

 

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022, 2023, MAALP’s diluted earnings per common unit was 

computed using the treasury stock method as presented below (dollars and units in thousands, except per unit amounts):

  

Three months ended 

September 30,    

Nine months ended 

September 30,     Three months ended March 31,  

   2023     2022     2023     2022     2024     2023  

Calculation of Earnings per 

common unit - basic                                    

Net income

  $

113,7

32     $

125,7

03     $

402,

963     $

455,8

40     $ 147,610     $ 139,574  

(1)
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Net loss attributable to 

noncontrolling interests     —       —       —       293  

Unvested restricted units 

(allocation of earnings)     (44 )     (82 )     (161 )     (308 )     (62 )     (60 )

Distributions to MAALP Series I 

preferred unitholders     (922 )     (922 )    

(2,76

6 )    

(2,76

6 )     (922 )     (922 )

Net income available for MAALP 

common unitholders, adjusted   $

112,7

66     $

124,6

99     $

400,

036     $

453,0

59     $ 146,626     $ 138,592  

                                   

Weighted average common units - 

basic    

119,7

87      

118,5

64      

119,

635      

118,5

28       119,806       119,340  

Earnings per common unit - 

basic   $ 0.94     $ 1.05     $ 3.34     $ 3.82     $ 1.22     $ 1.16  

                                   

Calculation of Earnings per 

common unit - diluted                                    

Net income

  $

113,7

32     $

125,7

03     $

402,

963     $

455,8

40     $ 147,610     $ 139,574  

Net loss attributable to 

noncontrolling interests     —       —       —       293  

Distributions to MAALP Series I 

preferred unitholders     (922 )     (922 )    

(2,76

6 )    

(2,76

6 )     (922 )     (922 )

Net income available for MAALP 

common unitholders, adjusted   $

112,8

10     $

124,7

81     $

400,

197     $

453,3

67     $ 146,688     $ 138,652  

                                   

Weighted average common units - 

basic    

119,7

87      

118,5

64      

119,

635      

118,5

28       119,806       119,340  

Effect of dilutive securities     78       205       134       267       112       220  

Weighted average common units - 

diluted    

119,8

65      

118,7

69      

119,

769      

118,7

95       119,918       119,560  

Earnings per common unit - 

diluted   $ 0.94     $ 1.05     $ 3.34     $ 3.82     $ 1.22     $ 1.16  

 

17

 

4.	 MAA Equity
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Changes in MAA’s total equity and its components for the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022 2023 were as 

follows (dollars in thousands):

 

  

Mid-America Apartment 

Communities, Inc. 

Shareholders’ Equity                       Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc. Shareholders’ Equity                    

  

Pre

ferr

ed


Sto

ck    

Co

mm

on


Sto

ck    

Ad

diti

ona

l


Pai

d-In


Cap

ital    

Acc

um

ulat

ed


Dist

ribu

tion

s


in 

Exc

ess 

of


Net 

Inc

om

e    

Acc

um

ulat

ed


Oth

er


Co

mpr

ehe

nsi

ve


Los

s    

No

nco

ntr

olli

ng


Inte

rest

s -


Op

erat

ing


Par

tner

shi

p    

No

nco

ntr

olli

ng


Inte

rest

s -


Co

nso

lida

ted


Rea

l 

Est

ate


Enti

ties    

Tot

al


Equ

ity    

Preferred


Stock    

Common


Stock    

Additional


Paid-In


Capital    

Accumulated


Distributions


in Excess of


Net Income    

Accumulated


Other


Comprehensive


Loss    

Noncontrolling


Interests -


Operating


Partnership    

Noncontrolling


Interests -


Consolidated


Real Estate


Entities    

Total


Equity  

 EQUITY 

BALANCE 

JUNE 30, 2023   $ 9     $

1,

1

6

8     $

7,

4

0

5,

5

7

2     $

(1

,2

3

5,

1

1

8 )   $

(9

,5

1

4 )   $

1

6

5,

6

2

6     $

2

2,

3

2

9     $

6,

3

5

0,

0

7

2  

 EQUITY 

BALANCE 

DECEMBER 31, 

2023   $ 9     $ 1,168     $ 7,399,921     $ (1,298,263 )   $ (8,764 )   $ 163,128     $ 22,756     $ 6,279,955  

Net income

    —       —       —      

1

1

0,

7

3

2       —      

3,

0

0

0       —      

1

1

3,

7

3

2       —       —       —       143,749       —       3,861       —       147,610  
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Other 

comprehensiv

e income - 

derivative


    instruments     —       —       —       —      

2

7

0       9       —      

2

7

9       —       —       —       —       501       16       —       517  

Issuance and 

registration of 

common 

shares     —       —      

1

5

8       —       —       —       —      

1

5

8       —       —       93       —       —       —       —       93  

Shares 

repurchased 

and retired     —       —      

(2

6 )     —       —       —       —      

(2

6 )     —       —       (842 )     —       —       —       —       (842 )

Shares 

issued in 

exchange for 

common units     —       —      

3

6

3       —       —      

(3

6

3 )     —       —       —       —       594       —       —       (594 )     —       —  

Redeemable 

stock fair 

market value


    adjustment
    —       —       —      

3,

2

4

2       —       —       —      

3,

2

4

2       —       —       —       402       —       —       —       402  

Adjustment 

for 

noncontrolling 

interests in


   Operating 

Partnership     —       —      

(8

6 )     —       —      

8

6       —       —       —       —       (102 )     —       —       102       —       —  

Amortization 

of unearned 

compensation

    —       —      

4,

1

2

8       —       —       —       —      

4,

1

2

8       —       —       6,525       —       —       —       —       6,525  

Dividends on 

preferred 

stock
    —       —       —      

(9

2

2 )     —       —       —      

(9

2

2 )     —       —       —       (922 )     —       —       —       (922 )

Dividends on 

common 

stock 

($1.4000 per


    share)

    —       —       —      

(1

6

3,

3

6

2 )     —       —       —      

(1

6

3,

3

6

2 )
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Dividends on 

noncontrolling 

interests units


   ($1.4000 

per share)     —       —       —       —       —      

(4

,4

0

8 )     —      

(4

,4

0

8 )

Dividends on 

common 

stock 

($1.4700 per


    share)     —       —       —       (171,620 )     —       —       —       (171,620 )

Distributions 

on 

noncontrolling 

interests units


   ($1.4700 

per share)     —       —       —       —       —       (4,604 )     —       (4,604 )

Contribution 

from 

noncontrolling 

interest     —       —       —       —       —       —      

6

9

6      

6

9

6       —       —       —       —       —       —       276       276  

 EQUITY 

BALANCE 

SEPTEMBER 

30, 2023   $ 9     $

1,

1

6

8     $

7,

4

1

0,

1

0

9     $

(1

,2

8

5,

4

2

8 )   $

(9

,2

4

4 )   $

1

6

3,

9

5

0     $

2

3,

0

2

5     $

6,

3

0

3,

5

8

9  

 EQUITY 

BALANCE 

MARCH 31, 

2024   $ 9     $ 1,168     $ 7,406,189     $ (1,326,654 )   $ (8,263 )   $ 161,909     $ 23,032     $ 6,257,390  

 

    Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc. Shareholders’ Equity                    

   

Preferr

ed


Stock    

Commo

n


Stock    

Additional


Paid-In


Capital    

Accumulated


Distributions


in Excess of


Net Income    

Accumulated


Other


Comprehensive


Loss    

Noncontrollin

g


Interests -


Operating


Partnership    

Noncontrollin

g


Interests -


Consolidated


Real Estate


Entities    

Total


Equity  

 EQUITY BALANCE JUNE 30, 2022   $ 9     $ 1,152     $ 7,191,920     $ (1,199,216 )   $ (10,591 )   $ 165,062     $ 19,780     $ 6,168,116  

Net income     —       —       —       122,311       —       3,392       —       125,703  
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Other comprehensive income - derivative


    instruments

    —       —       —       —       270       9       —       279  

Issuance and registration of common shares     —       —       156       —       —       —       —       156  

Shares repurchased and retired     —       —       (12 )     —       —       —       —       (12 )

Shares issued in exchange for common units     —       —       307       —       —       (307 )     —       —  

Redeemable stock fair market value


    adjustment     —       —       —       2,537       —       —       —       2,537  

Adjustment for noncontrolling interests in


   Operating Partnership     —       —       (70 )     —       —       70       —       —  

Amortization of unearned compensation     —       —       4,203       —       —       —       —       4,203  

Dividends on preferred stock     —       —       —       (922 )     —       —       —       (922 )

Dividends on common stock ($1.2500 per


   share)     —       —       —       (144,309 )     —       —       —       (144,309 )

Dividends on noncontrolling interests units


   ($1.2500 per share)     —       —       —       —       —       (3,996 )     —       (3,996 )

 EQUITY BALANCE SEPTEMBER 30, 2022   $ 9     $ 1,152     $ 7,196,504     $ (1,219,599 )   $ (10,321 )   $ 164,230     $ 19,780     $ 6,151,755  

18

    Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc. Shareholders’ Equity                    

   

Preferr

ed


Stock    

Commo

n


Stock    

Additional


Paid-In


Capital    

Accumulated


Distributions


in Excess of


Net Income    

Accumulated


Other


Comprehensive


Loss    

Noncontrollin

g


Interests -


Operating


Partnership    

Noncontrollin

g


Interests -


Consolidated


Real Estate


Entities    

Total


Equity  

 EQUITY BALANCE DECEMBER 31, 2022   $ 9     $ 1,152     $ 7,202,834     $ (1,188,854 )   $ (10,052 )   $ 163,595     $ 21,064     $ 6,189,748  

Net income     —       —       —       135,910       —       3,664       —       139,574  

Other comprehensive income - derivative


    instruments     —       —       —       —       261       17       —       278  

Issuance and registration of common shares     —       11       203,886       —       —       —       —       203,897  

Shares repurchased and retired     —       —       (1,920 )     —       —       —       —       (1,920 )

Shares issued in exchange for common units     —       —       479       —       —       (479 )     —       —  

Shares issued in exchange for redeemable stock     —       4       577       —       —       —       —       581  

Redeemable stock fair market value


    adjustment     —       —       —       793       —       —       —       793  

Adjustment for noncontrolling interests in


   Operating Partnership     —       —       (3,928 )     —       —       3,928       —       —  

Amortization of unearned compensation     —       —       6,379       —       —       —       —       6,379  

Dividends on preferred stock     —       —       —       (922 )     —       —       —       (922 )
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Dividends on common stock ($1.4000 per


   share)

    —       —       —       (163,252 )     —       —       —       (163,252 )

Distributions on noncontrolling interests units


   ($1.4000 per share)     —       —       —       —       —       (4,416 )     —       (4,416 )

Contribution from noncontrolling interest     —       —       —       —       —       —       256       256  

 EQUITY BALANCE MARCH 31, 2023   $ 9     $ 1,167     $ 7,408,307     $ (1,216,325 )   $ (9,791 )   $ 166,309     $ 21,320     $ 6,370,996  

 

 

Changes in MAA’s total equity and its components for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022 were as follows (dollars in 

thousands):

    Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc. Shareholders’ Equity                    

   

Preferre

d


Stock    

Commo

n


Stock    

Additional


Paid-In


Capital    

Accumulate

d


Distribution

s


in Excess of


Net Income    

Accumulated


Other


Comprehensive


Loss    

Noncontrollin

g


Interests -


Operating


Partnership    

Noncontrollin

g


Interests -


Consolidated


Real Estate


Entities    

Total


Equity  

 EQUITY BALANCE DECEMBER 31, 2022   $ 9     $ 1,152     $ 7,202,834     $ (1,188,854 )   $ (10,052 )   $ 163,595     $ 21,064     $ 6,189,748  

Net income     —       —       —       392,330       —       10,633       —       402,963  

Other comprehensive income - derivative


    instruments     —       —       —       —       808       27       —       835  

Issuance and registration of common shares     —       12       203,202       —       —       —       —       203,214  

Shares repurchased and retired     —       —       (7,866 )     —       —       —       —       (7,866 )

Shares issued in exchange for common units     —       —       894       —       —       (894 )     —       —  

Shares issued in exchange for redeemable stock     —       4       577       —       —       —       —       581  

Redeemable stock fair market value


    adjustment     —       —       —       3,906       —       —       —       3,906  

Adjustment for noncontrolling interests in


    Operating Partnership     —       —       (3,831 )     —       —       3,831       —       —  

Amortization of unearned compensation     —       —       14,299       —       —       —       —       14,299  

Dividends on preferred stock     —       —             (2,766 )     —       —       —       (2,766 )

Dividends on common stock ($4.2000 per


   share)     —       —       —       (490,044 )     —       —       —       (490,044 )

Dividends on noncontrolling interests units


   ($4.2000 per share)     —       —       —       —       —       (13,242 )     —       (13,242 )

Contribution from noncontrolling interest     —       —       —       —       —       —       1,961       1,961  

 EQUITY BALANCE SEPTEMBER 30, 2023   $ 9     $ 1,168     $ 7,410,109     $ (1,285,428 )   $ (9,244 )   $ 163,950     $ 23,025     $ 6,303,589  

    Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc. Shareholders’ Equity                    
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    Preferre

d


Stock

    Commo

n


Stock

    Additional


Paid-In


Capital

    Accumulate

d


Distribution

s


in Excess of


Net Income

    Accumulated


Other


Comprehensive


Loss

    Noncontrollin

g


Interests -


Operating


Partnership

    Noncontrollin

g


Interests -


Consolidated


Real Estate


Entities

    Total


Equity

 

EQUITY BALANCE DECEMBER 31, 2021   $ 9     $ 1,151     $ 7,230,956     $ (1,255,807 )   $ (11,132 )   $ 165,116     $ 23,614     $ 6,153,907  

Net income (loss)     —       —       —       443,815       —       12,318       (293 )     455,840  

Other comprehensive income - derivative


    instruments     —       —       —       —       811       24       —       835  

Issuance and registration of common shares     —       1       (277 )     —       —       —       —       (276 )

Shares repurchased and retired     —       —       (14,043 )     —       —       —       —       (14,043 )

Exercise of stock options     —       —       28       —       —       —       —       28  

Shares issued in exchange for common units     —       —       500       —       —       (500 )     —       —  

Redeemable stock fair market value adjustment     —       —       —       9,297       —       —       —       9,297  

Adjustment for noncontrolling interests in


    Operating Partnership     —       —       1,251       —       —       (1,251 )     —       —  

Amortization of unearned compensation     —       —       15,532       —       —       —       —       15,532  

Dividends on preferred stock     —       —       —       (2,766 )     —       —       —       (2,766 )

Dividends on common stock ($3.5875 per


    share)     —       —       —       (414,138 )     —       —       —       (414,138 )

Dividends on noncontrolling interests units


    ($3.5875 per share)     —       —       —       —       —       (11,477 )     —       (11,477 )

Acquisition of noncontrolling interest     —       —       (37,443 )     —       —       —       (5,627 )     (43,070 )

Contribution from noncontrolling interest     —       —       —       —       —       —       2,086       2,086  

EQUITY BALANCE SEPTEMBER 30, 2022   $ 9     $ 1,152     $ 7,196,504     $ (1,219,599 )   $ (10,321 )   $ 164,230     $ 19,780     $ 6,151,755  

 

19 18

 

5.	 MAALP Capital

Changes in MAALP’s total capital and its components for the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022 2023 were as 

follows (dollars in thousands):

 

  

Mid-America Apartments, L.P. 

Unitholders’ Capital                 Mid-America Apartments, L.P. Unitholders’ Capital              
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Gener

al


Partn

er    

Limit

ed


Partn

ers    

Prefe

rred


Units    

Accum

ulated


Other


Compr

ehensiv

e


Loss    

Nonco

ntrollin

g


Interest

s -


Consol

idated


Real 

Estate


Entities    

Total


Partne

rship


Capita

l    

General


Partner    

Limited


Partners    

Preferred


Units    

Accumulated


Other


Comprehensive


Loss    

Noncontrolling


Interests -


Consolidated


Real Estate


Entities    

Total


Partnership


Capital  

CAPITAL BALANCE JUNE 30, 

2023   $

6,10

4,97

0     $

165

,62

6     $

66,

840     $ (9,712 )   $

22,32

9     $

6,35

0,05

3  

CAPITAL BALANCE 

DECEMBER 31, 2023   $ 6,036,154     $ 163,128     $ 66,840     $ (8,942 )   $ 22,756     $ 6,279,936  

Net income

   

109,

810      

3,0

00       922       —       —      

113,

732       142,827       3,861       922       —       —       147,610  

Other comprehensive 

income - derivative 

instruments     —       —       —       279       —       279       —       —       —       517       —       517  

Issuance of units     158       —       —       —       —       158       93       —       —       —       —       93  

Units repurchased and 

retired     (26 )     —       —       —       —       (26 )     (842 )     —       —       —       —       (842 )

General partner units issued 

in exchange for limited


    partner units     363      

(36

3 )     —       —       —       —       594       (594 )     —       —       —       —  

Redeemable units fair 

market value adjustment    

3,24

2       —       —       —       —      

3,24

2       402       —       —       —       —       402  

Adjustment for limited 

partners’ capital at 

redemption value     (95 )     95       —       —       —       —       (118 )     118       —       —       —       —  

Amortization of unearned 

compensation    

4,12

8       —       —       —       —      

4,12

8       6,525       —       —       —       —       6,525  

Distributions to preferred 

unitholders     —       —      

(92

2 )     —       —       (922 )     —       —       (922 )     —       —       (922 )

Distributions to common 

unitholders ($1.4000 per 

unit)    

(163

,362 )    

(4,

408 )     —       —       —      

(167,

770 )

Distributions to common 

unitholders ($1.4700 per 

unit)     (171,620 )     (4,604 )     —       —       —       (176,224 )
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Contribution from 

noncontrolling interest     —       —       —       —       696       696       —       —       —       —       276       276  

CAPITAL BALANCE 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2023   $

6,05

9,18

8     $

163

,95

0     $

66,

840     $ (9,433 )   $

23,02

5     $

6,30

3,57

0  

CAPITAL BALANCE MARCH 

31, 2024   $ 6,014,015     $ 161,909     $ 66,840     $ (8,425 )   $ 23,032     $ 6,257,371  

 

    Mid-America Apartments, L.P. Unitholders’ Capital              

 

 

General


Partner    

Limited


Partners    

Preferred


Units    

Accumulated


Other


Comprehensive


Loss    

Noncontrolling


Interests -


Consolidated


Real Estate


Entities    

Total


Partnership


Capital  

CAPITAL BALANCE JUNE 30, 2022   $ 5,927,241     $ 165,062     $ 66,840     $ (10,826 )   $ 19,780     $ 6,168,097  

Net income     121,389       3,392       922       —       —       125,703  

Other comprehensive income - derivative instruments     —       —       —       279       —       279  

Issuance of units     156       —       —       —       —       156  

Units repurchased and retired     (12 )     —       —       —       —       (12 )

General partner units issued in exchange for limited


    partner units     307       (307 )     —       —       —       —  

Redeemable units fair market value adjustment     2,537       —       —       —       —       2,537  

Adjustment for limited partners’ capital at redemption value     (79 )     79       —       —       —       —  

Amortization of unearned compensation     4,203       —       —       —       —       4,203  

Distributions to preferred unitholders     —       —       (922 )     —       —       (922 )

Distributions to common unitholders ($1.2500 per unit)     (144,309 )     (3,996 )     —       —       —       (148,305 )

CAPITAL BALANCE SEPTEMBER 30, 2022   $ 5,911,433     $ 164,230     $ 66,840     $ (10,547 )   $ 19,780     $ 6,151,736  

20

Changes in MAALP’s total capital and its components for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022 were as follows (dollars in 

thousands):

    Mid-America Apartments, L.P. Unitholders’ Capital              

 

 

General


Partner    

Limited


Partners    

Preferred


Units    

Accumulated


Other


Comprehensive


Loss    

Noncontrolling


Interests -


Consolidated


Real Estate


Entities    

Total


Partnership


Capital  

CAPITAL BALANCE DECEMBER 31, 2022   $ 5,948,498     $ 163,595     $ 66,840     $ (10,268 )   $ 21,064     $ 6,189,729  

Net income     389,564       10,633       2,766       —       —       402,963  

Other comprehensive income - derivative instruments     —       —       —       835       —       835  
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Issuance of units     203,214       —       —       —       —       203,214  

Units repurchased and retired     (7,866 )     —       —       —       —       (7,866 )

General partner units issued in exchange for limited


    partner units     894       (894 )     —       —       —       —  

Units issued in exchange for redeemable stock     581       —       —       —       —       581  

Redeemable units fair market value adjustment     3,906       —       —       —       —       3,906  

Adjustment for limited partners’ capital at redemption value     (3,858 )     3,858       —       —       —       —  

Amortization of unearned compensation     14,299       —       —       —       —       14,299  

Distributions to preferred unitholders     —       —       (2,766 )     —       —       (2,766 )

Distributions to common unitholders ($4.2000 per unit)     (490,044 )     (13,242 )     —       —       —       (503,286 )

Contribution from noncontrolling interest     —       —       —       —       1,961       1,961  

CAPITAL BALANCE SEPTEMBER 30, 2023   $ 6,059,188     $ 163,950     $ 66,840     $ (9,433 )   $ 23,025     $ 6,303,570  

 

 

Mid-America Apartments, L.P. 

Unitholders’ Capital                 Mid-America Apartments, L.P. Unitholders’ Capital              

 

 

Gener

al


Partn

er    

Limit

ed


Partn

ers    

Prefe

rred


Units    

Accumu

lated


Other


Compre

hensive


Loss    

Noncon

trolling


Interest

s -


Consoli

dated


Real 

Estate


Entities    

Total


Partne

rship


Capita

l    

General


Partner    

Limited


Partners    

Preferred


Units    

Accumulated


Other


Comprehensive


Loss    

Noncontrolling


Interests -


Consolidated


Real Estate


Entities    

Total


Partnership


Capital  

CAPITAL BALANCE 

DECEMBER 31, 2021   $

5,90

9,70

0     $

165

,11

6     $

66,

840     $

(11,38

2 )   $

23,61

4     $

6,15

3,88

8  

Net income (loss)

   

441,

049      

12,

318      

2,7

66       —       (293 )    

455,

840  

CAPITAL BALANCE 

DECEMBER 31, 2022   $ 5,948,498     $ 163,595     $ 66,840     $ (10,268 )   $ 21,064     $ 6,189,729  

Net income     134,988       3,664       922       —       —       139,574  

Other comprehensive income 

- derivative instruments     —       —       —       835       —       835       —       —       —       278       —       278  

Issuance of units     (276 )     —       —       —       —       (276 )     203,897       —       —       —       —       203,897  

Units repurchased and retired

   

(14,

043 )     —       —       —       —      

(14,0

43 )     (1,920 )     —       —       —       —       (1,920 )

Exercise of unit options     28       —       —       —       —       28  

General partner units issued 

in exchange for limited


    partner units     500      

(50

0 )     —       —       —       —       479       (479 )     —       —       —       —  
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Units issued in exchange for 

redeemable stock     581       —       —       —       —       581  

Redeemable units fair market 

value adjustment    

9,29

7       —       —       —       —      

9,29

7       793       —       —       —       —       793  

Adjustment for limited 

partners’ capital at 

redemption value    

1,22

7      

(1,2

27 )     —       —       —       —       (3,945 )     3,945       —       —       —       —  

Amortization of unearned 

compensation    

15,5

32       —       —       —       —      

15,5

32       6,379       —       —       —       —       6,379  

Distributions to preferred 

unitholders     —       —      

(2,

766 )     —       —      

(2,76

6 )     —       —       (922 )     —       —       (922 )

Distributions to common 

unitholders ($3.5875 per unit)    

(414

,138 )    

(11,

477 )     —       —       —      

(425,

615 )

Acquisition of noncontrolling 

interest    

(37,

443 )     —       —       —       (5,627 )    

(43,0

70 )

Distributions to common 

unitholders ($1.4000 per unit)     (163,252 )     (4,416 )     —       —       —       (167,668 )

Contribution from 

noncontrolling interest     —       —       —       —       2,086      

2,08

6       —       —       —       —       256       256  

CAPITAL BALANCE 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2022   $

5,91

1,43

3     $

164

,23

0     $

66,

840     $

(10,54

7 )   $

19,78

0     $

6,15

1,73

6  

CAPITAL BALANCE MARCH 

31, 2023   $ 6,126,498     $ 166,309     $ 66,840     $ (9,990 )   $ 21,320     $ 6,370,977  

 

6.	 Borrowings

The following table summarizes the Company’s outstanding debt as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 (dollars in thousands):

 

 

  Balance    

Weighted 

Average Effective 

Rate    

Weighted Average 

Contract Maturity   Balance    

Weighted Average 

Effective Rate    

Weighted Average 

Contract Maturity

Unsecured debt                                

Fixed rate senior notes

  $

4,05

0,00

0       3.4 %   5/14/2029   $ 4,050,000       3.4 %   4/8/2030

Debt issuance costs, discounts, 

premiums and fair market value 

adjustments    

(15,8

47 )          

Variable rate commercial paper program     235,000       5.6 %   4/6/2024

Debt issuance costs, discounts and 

premiums     (20,710 )          
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Total unsecured debt

  $

4,03

4,15

3       3.4 %       $ 4,264,290       3.6 %    

Secured debt                                

Fixed rate property mortgages

  $

363,

293       4.4 %   1/26/2049   $ 363,293       4.4 %   1/26/2049

Debt issuance costs

   

(3,18

3 )               (3,120 )          

Total secured debt

  $

360,

110       4.4 %       $ 360,173       4.4 %    

Total outstanding debt

  $

4,39

4,26

3       3.4 %       $ 4,624,463       3.6 %    

19

Unsecured Revolving Credit Facility

MAALP has entered into an unsecured revolving credit facility, with a borrowing capacity of $1.25 billion and an option to expand to $2.0 billion. 

The revolving credit facility bears interest at an adjusted Secured Overnight Financing Rate plus a spread of 0.70% to 1.40% based on an 

investment grade pricing grid. The revolving credit facility has a maturity date in October 2026 with an option to extend for two additional six-

month periods. As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, there was no outstanding balance under the revolving credit facility, while $4.5 million 

of capacity was used to support outstanding letters of credit.

21

Unsecured Commercial Paper

MAALP has established an unsecured commercial paper program whereby MAALP may issue unsecured commercial paper notes with varying 

maturities not to exceed 397 days up to a maximum aggregate principal amount outstanding of $625.0 million. As of September 30, 2023 March 

31, 2024, MAALP had no $235.0 million of borrowings outstanding under the commercial paper program. For the three months ended September 

30, 2023 March 31, 2024, MAALP had no the average daily borrowings outstanding under the commercial paper program. program were $235.7 

million.

Unsecured Senior Notes

As of September 30, 2023, March 31, 2024, MAALP had $4.1 billion of publicly issued unsecured senior notes outstanding. The unsecured senior 

notes had maturities at issuance ranging from 5 to 30 years, with a weighted average maturity in 2029. 2030.

In October 2023, January 2024, MAALP retired publicly issued $350.0 million in aggregate principal amount of publicly issued unsecured senior 

notes due March 2034 with a coupon rate of 5.000% per annum and at maturity using available cash an issue price of 99.019%. Interest is 
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payable semi-annually in arrears on hand March 15 and September 15 of each year, commencing September 15, 2024. The proceeds from the 

sale of the notes were used to repay borrowings under on the commercial paper program. The notes have an effective interest rate of 5.123%.

Secured Property Mortgages

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, MAALP had $363.3 million of fixed rate conventional property mortgages with a weighted average 

maturity in 2049.

In July 2023, MAALP retired $3.0 million remaining on a mortgage associated with an apartment community prior to its June 2025 maturity.

Upcoming Debt Obligations

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, MAALP’s debt obligations over the next 12 months consist of approximately $750 635 million of 

principal obligations, including $350.0 million of unsecured senior notes due October 2023 and $400.0 million of unsecured senior notes due 

June 2024 and $235.0 million of commercial paper borrowings due April 2024.

7.	 Financial Instruments and Derivatives

Financial Instruments Not Carried at Fair Value

Cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash and accrued expenses and other liabilities are carried at amounts that reasonably approximate their 

fair value due to their short term nature.

Fixed rate notes payable as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023 totaled $4.4 billion and $4.4 4.0 

billion, respectively, and had estimated fair values of $3.9 4.0 billion and $3.9 3.7 billion (excluding prepayment penalties) as of September 30, 

2023 March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023, respectively. The fair values of fixed rate debt are determined by using the 

present value of future cash outflows discounted with the applicable current market rate plus a credit spread. As of September 30, 2023, the 

Company had no variable rate debt outstanding. The carrying value values of variable rate debt as of December 31, 2022 March 31, 2024 and 

December 31, 2023 totaled $20.0 235.0 million and $495.0 million, respectively, and the variable rate debt had an estimated fair value values of 

$20.0 235.0 million. million and $495.0 million as of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively. The fair value values of variable rate 

debt is determined using the stated variable rate plus the current market credit spread. The variable rates reset at various maturities typically less 

than30 days, and management concluded these rates reasonably estimate current market rates.

Financial Instruments Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, the Company had one outstanding series of cumulative redeemable preferred stock, which is referred 

to as the MAA Series I preferred stock (see Note 8). The Company has recognized a derivative asset related to the redemption feature 

embedded in the MAA Series I preferred stock. The derivative asset is valued using widely accepted valuation techniques, including a discounted 

cash flow analysis in which the perpetual value of the preferred shares is compared to the value of the preferred shares assuming the call option 

is exercised, with the value of the bifurcated call option as the difference between the two values. The analysis reflects the contractual terms of 

the redeemable preferred shares, which are redeemable at the Company’s option beginning on October 1, 2026 at the redemption price of 

$50.00 per share. The Company uses various inputs in the analysis, including trading data available on the preferred shares, estimated coupon 

yields on preferred stock instruments from REITs with similar credit ratings as MAA and treasury rates to estimate the fair value of the bifurcated 

call option.

20
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The redemption feature embedded in the MAA Series I preferred stock is reported as a derivative asset in “Other assets” in the accompanying 

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets and is adjusted to its fair value at each reporting date, with a corresponding non-cash adjustment to 

“Other non-operating expense (income)” income” in the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations. As of September 30, 

2023 March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023, the fair value of the embedded derivative was $11.5 45.0 million and 

$13.4 31.9 million, respectively.

The Company has determined the majority of the inputs used to value its outstanding debt and its embedded derivative fall within Level 2 of the 

fair value hierarchy, and as a result, the fair value valuations of its debt and embedded derivative held as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 

and December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023 were classified as Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy. The fair value of the Company’s marketable 

equity securities discussed in Note 1 is based on quoted market prices and are classified as Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy.

22

Terminated Cash Flow Hedges of Interest

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, the Company had $9.4 8.4 million recorded in “Accumulated other comprehensive loss,” or AOCL, 

related to realized losses associated with terminated interest rate swaps that were designated as cash flow hedging instruments prior to their 

termination. The realized losses associated with the terminated interest rate swaps are reclassified to interest expense as interest payments are 

made on the Company’s debt and will continue to be reclassified to interest expense until the debt’s maturity. During the next 12 months, the 

Company estimates an additional $1.9 1.8 million will be reclassified to earnings as an increase to “Interest expense.”

Tabular Disclosure of the Effect of Derivative Instruments on the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

The tables below present the effect of the Company’s derivative financial instruments on the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations 

for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022 2023 (dollars in thousands):

  

Net Loss Reclassified 

from AOCL into 

Interest Expense         Net Loss Reclassified from AOCL into Interest Expense  

  

Location of 

Loss 

Reclassified  

Three months ended 

September 30,     Location of Loss Reclassified   Three months ended March 31,  

Derivatives in Cash 

Flow Hedging 

Relationships  

from AOCL 

into Income   2023     2022     from AOCL into Income   2024     2023  

Terminated 

interest rate 

swaps  

Interest 

expense   $ (279 )   $ (279 )   Interest expense   $ (517 )   $ (278 )

          

 

     

Nine months ended 

September 30,  

       2023     2022  

Terminated 

interest rate 

swaps  

Interest 

expense   $ (835 )   $ (835 )

 

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

40/80

      

Loss Recognized in 

Earnings on 

Derivative         Gain Recognized in Earnings on Derivative  

  

Location of Loss 

Recognized  

Three months 

ended September 

30,     Location of Gain Recognized   Three months ended March 31,  

Derivative Not 

Designated as 

Hedging Instrument  

in Earnings on 

Derivative   2023     2022     in Earnings on Derivative   2024     2023  

Preferred stock 

embedded 

derivative  

Other non-

operating 

expense 

(income)   $

(11,2

50 )   $ (425 )   Other non-operating income   $ 13,092     $ 4,435  

          

      

Nine months ended 

September 30,  

       2023     2022  

Preferred stock 

embedded 

derivative  

Other non-

operating 

expense 

(income)   $

(1,86

3 )   $

(10,3

64 )

 

8.	 Shareholders’ Equity of MAA

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, 116,686,730 116,728,052 shares of common stock of MAA and 3,147,780 3,132,552 OP Units 

(excluding the OP Units held by MAA) were issued and outstanding, representing a total of 119,834,510 119,860,604 common shares and units. 

As of September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023, 115,447,252 116,600,756 shares of common stock of MAA and 3,196,429 3,155,699 OP Units 

(excluding the OP Units held by MAA) were issued and outstanding, representing a total of 118,643,681 119,756,455 common shares and units.

Preferred Stock

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, MAA had one outstanding series of cumulative redeemable preferred stock, which has the following 

characteristics:

Description   Outstanding Shares    

Liquidation 

Preference(1)    

Optional Redemption 

Date   Redemption Price(2)     Stated Dividend Yield    

Approximate 

Dividend Rate  

MAA Series I     867,846     $ 50.00     10/1/2026   $ 50.00       8.50 %   $ 4.25  

The total liquidation preference for the outstanding preferred stock is $43.4 million.
The redemption price is the price at which the preferred stock is redeemable, at MAA’s option, for cash.

See Note 7 for details of the valuation of the derivative asset related to the redemption feature embedded in the MAA Series I preferred stock.

Equity Forward Sale Agreements

In August 2021, MAA entered into two 18-month forward sale agreements with respect to a total of 1.1 million shares of its common stock at an 

initial forward sale price of $190.56 per share, which is net of issuance costs. Under the forward sale agreements, the forward sale price was 

subject to adjustment on a daily basis based on a floating interest rate factor equal to a specified daily rate less a spread and was decreased 

based on amounts related to dividends on MAA’s common stock during the term of the forward sale agreements. In January 2023, MAA settled 

(1)

(2)
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its two forward sale agreements with respect to a total of 1.1 million shares at a forward price per share of $185.23, which is inclusive of 

adjustments made to reflect the then-current federal funds rate, the amount of dividends paid to holders of MAA common stock and commissions 

paid to sales agents, for net proceeds of $203.7 million. For the three months ended September 30, 2022, the impact of the forward sale 

agreements was not dilutive to the Company’s diluted earnings per share. For the nine months ended September 30, 2022, approximately 17 

thousand shares from the forward sale agreements were dilutive to the Company’s diluted earnings per share.
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At-the-Market Share Offering Program

The Company has entered into an equity distribution agreement to establish an at-the-market, or ATM, share offering program, which allows MAA 

to sell shares of its common stock from time to time to or through its sales agents into the existing market at current market prices, and to enter 

into separate forward sales agreements to or through its forward purchasers. Under its ATM program, MAA has the authority to issue up to an 

aggregate of 4.0 million shares of its common stock, at such times to be determined by MAA. MAA has no obligation to issue shares through the 

ATM program. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022, 2023, MAA did not sell any shares of 

common stock under its ATM program. As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, 4.0 million shares remained issuable under the ATM program.

9.	 Partners’ Capital of MAALP

Common units of limited partnership interests in MAALP are represented by OP Units. As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, there were 

119,834,510 119,860,604 OP Units outstanding, 116,686,730 116,728,052, or 97.4%, of which represent Class B OP Units (common units issued 

to or held by MAALP’s general partner or any of its subsidiaries), which were owned by MAA, MAALP’s general partner. The remaining 

3,147,780 3,132,552 OP Units were Class A OP Units owned by Class A limited partners. As of September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023, there were 

118,643,681 119,756,455 OP Units outstanding, 115,447,252 116,600,756, or 97.3 97.4%, of which were owned by MAA and 

3,196,429 3,155,699 of which were owned by the Class A limited partners.

MAA, as the sole general partner of MAALP, has full, complete and exclusive discretion to manage and control the business of MAALP subject to 

the restrictions specifically contained within MAALP’s agreement of limited partnership, or the Partnership Agreement. Unless otherwise stated in 

the Partnership Agreement, this power includes, but is not limited to, acquiring, leasing or disposing of any real property; constructing buildings 

and making other improvements to properties owned; borrowing money, modifying or extinguishing current borrowings, issuing evidence of 

indebtedness and securing such indebtedness by mortgage, deed of trust, pledge or other lien on MAALP’s assets; and distribution of MAALP’s 

cash or other assets in accordance with the Partnership Agreement. MAA can generally, at its sole discretion, issue and redeem OP Units and 

determine the consideration to be received or the redemption price to be paid, as applicable. The general partner may delegate these and other 

powers granted to it if the general partner remains in supervision of the designee.

Under the Partnership Agreement, MAALP may issue Class A OP Units and Class B OP Units. Class A OP Units are any OP Units other than 

Class B OP Units, while Class B OP Units are those issued to or held by MAALP’s general partner or any of its subsidiaries. In general, the 

limited partners do not have the power to participate in the management or control of MAALP’s business except in limited circumstances, 

including changes in the general partner and protective rights if the general partner acts outside of the provisions provided in the Partnership 

Agreement. The transferability of Class A OP Units is also limited by the Partnership Agreement.

Net income of MAALP (after allocations to preferred ownership interests) is allocated to the general partner and limited partners based on their 

respective ownership percentages of MAALP. Issuance or redemption of additional Class A OP Units or Class B OP Units changes the relative 
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ownership percentage of the partners. The issuance of Class B OP Units generally occurs when MAA issues common stock and the proceeds 

from that issuance are contributed to MAALP in exchange for the issuance to MAA of a number of OP Units equal to the number of shares of 

common stock issued. Likewise, if MAA repurchases or redeems outstanding shares of common stock, MAALP generally redeems an equal 

number of Class B OP Units with similar terms held by MAA for a redemption price equal to the purchase price of those shares of common stock. 

At each reporting period, the allocation between general partner capital and limited partner capital is adjusted to account for the change in the 

respective percentage ownership of the underlying capital of MAALP. Holders of the Class A OP Units may require MAA to redeem their Class A 

OP Units, in which case MAA may, at its option, pay the redemption price either in cash (in an amount per Class A OP Unit equal, in general, to 

the average closing price of MAA’s common stock on the NYSE over a specified period prior to the redemption date) or by delivering one share of 

MAA common stock (subject to adjustment under specified circumstances) for each Class A OP Unit so redeemed.

In January 2023, MAA settled its two forward sale agreements with respect to a total of 1.1 million shares for net proceeds of $203.7 million. MAA 

contributed the proceeds to MAALP in exchange for the issuance of 1.1 million Class B OP Units.

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, a total of 3,147,780 3,132,552 Class A OP Units were outstanding and redeemable for 

3,147,780 3,132,552 shares of MAA common stock, with an approximate value of $405.0 412.2 million, based on the closing price of MAA’s 

common stock on September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 of $128.65 131.58 per share. As of September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023, a total of 

3,196,429 3,155,699 Class A OP Units were outstanding and redeemable for 3,196,429 3,155,699 shares of MAA common stock, with an 

approximate value of $495.7 476.6 million, based on the closing price of MAA’s common stock on September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023 of 

$155.07 151.04 per share. MAALP pays the same per unit distributions in respect to the OP Units as the per share dividends MAA pays in 

respect to its common stock.

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, MAALP had one outstanding series of cumulative redeemable preferred units, or the MAALP Series I 

preferred units. The MAALP Series I preferred units have the same characteristics as the MAA Series I preferred stock described in Note 8. As of 

September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, 867,846 units of the MAALP Series I preferred units were outstanding and owned by MAA. See Note 7 for 

details of the valuation of the derivative asset related to the redemption feature embedded in the MAALP Series I preferred units.
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10.	 Commitments and Contingencies

Leases

The Company’s operating leases include a ground lease expiring in 2074 related to one of its apartment communities and an office lease expiring 

in 2028 related to its corporate headquarters. Both leases contain stated rent increases that are generally intended to compensate for the impact 

of inflation. The Company also has other commitments related to negligible office and equipment operating leases. As of September 30, 

2023 March 31, 2024, the Company’s operating leases had a weighted average remaining lease term of approximately 33 34 years and a 

weighted average discount rate of approximately 4.5%.

The table below reconciles undiscounted cash flows for each of the first five years and total of the remaining years to the right-of-use lease 

liabilities recorded on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 (in thousands):

 

   Operating Leases     Operating Leases  
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2023   $ 732  

2024     2,904     $ 2,212  

2025     2,872       2,919  

2026     2,920       2,968  

2027     2,969       3,003  

2028     1,583  

Thereafter     57,024       55,605  

Total minimum lease payments     69,421       68,290  

Net present value adjustments     (41,849 )     (41,355 )

Right-of-use lease liabilities   $ 27,572     $ 26,935  

 

Loss Contingencies Legal Proceedings

In late 2022 and early 2023, 28 putative class action lawsuits were filed against RealPage, Inc., along with over 50 of the largest owners and 

operators of apartment communities in the country, including the Company (the “RealPage Litigation”), alleging that RealPage and lessors of 

multifamily residential real estate conspired to artificially inflate the prices of multifamily residential real estate above competitive levels through 

the use of RealPage’s revenue management software. The plaintiffs are seeking monetary damages and attorneys’ fees and costs and injunctive 

relief. The Company believes the RealPage Litigation is without merit as it pertains to the Company and plans to vigorously defend the RealPage 

Litigation. On April 10, 2023, the Joint Panel on Multidistrict Litigation issued an order centralizing the cases in the Middle District of Tennessee 

for coordinated or consolidated pretrial proceedings. The Company is unable to predict the outcome of the RealPage Litigation given its early 

stage. While the Company does not believe that the RealPage Litigation will have a material adverse effect on its financial condition, the 

Company cannot give assurance that the RealPage Litigation will not have a material effect on its results of operations.

The Company is subject to various other legal proceedings and claims that arise in the ordinary course of its business operations. While the 

resolution of these matters cannot be predicted with certainty, management does not currently believe that these matters, either individually or in 

the aggregate, will have a material adverse effect on the Company’s financial condition, results of operations or cash flows in the event of a 

negative outcome. Matters that arise out of allegations of bodily injury, property damage and employment practices are generally covered by 

insurance.

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023, the Company’s accrual for loss contingencies relating to 

unresolved legal matters, including the cost to defend, was $7.3 7.5 million and $10.0 7.6 million in the aggregate, respectively. The loss 

contingencies are presented in “Accrued expenses and other liabilities” in the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.
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11.	 Segment Information

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, the Company owned and operated 290 multifamily apartment communities (which does not include 

development communities under construction) in 15 different states from which it derived all significant sources of earnings and operating cash 

flows. The Company views each consolidated apartment community as an operating segment. The Company’s chief operating decision maker, 
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which is the Company’s Chief Executive Officer, evaluates performance and determines resource allocations of each of the apartment 

communities on a Same Store and Non-Same Store and Other basis, as well as an individual apartment community basis. The Company has 

aggregated its operating segments into two reportable segments as management believes the apartment communities in each reportable 

segment generally have similar economic characteristics, facilities, services and residents.

The following reflects the two reportable segments for the Company:

• Same Store includes communities that the Company has owned and which have been stabilized for at least a full 12 months as of 
the first day of the calendar year.

• Non-Same Store and Other includes recently acquired communities, communities being developed or in lease-up, communities that ha
been disposed of or identified for disposition, communities that have experienced a significant casualty loss and stabilized communitie
that do not meet the requirements to be Same Store communities. Also included in Non-Same Store and Other are non-multifamily 
activities and storm related expenses related to hurricanes. hurricanes and winter storms.

On the first day of each calendar year, the Company determines the composition of its Same Store and Non-Same Store and Other reportable 

segments for that year as well as adjusts the previous year, which allows the Company to evaluate full period-over-period operating comparisons. 

Communities previously in development or lease-up are added to the Same Store segment on the first day of the calendar year after the 

community has been owned and stabilized for at least a full 12 months. Communities are considered stabilized when achieving 90% average 

physical occupancy for 90 days.

The chief operating decision maker utilizes net operating income, or NOI, in evaluating the performance of the operating segments. Total NOI 

represents total property revenues less total property operating expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization, for all properties held during 

the period regardless of their status as held for sale. Management believes that NOI is a helpful tool in evaluating the operating performance of 

the segments because it measures the core operations of property performance by excluding corporate level expenses and other items not 

directly related to property operating performance.

26 24

 

Revenues and NOI for each reportable segment for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022 2023 were 

as follows (in thousands):

  

Three months 

ended 

September 30,    

Nine months 

ended 

September 30,     Three months ended March 31,  

   2023     2022     2023     2022     2024     2023  

Revenues:                                    

Same Store                                  

Rental revenues

  $

508,0

46     $

487,7

29     $

1,507

,259     $

1,399

,445     $ 516,945     $ 509,600  

Other property 

revenues     2,833       3,122       9,135       9,534       2,684       2,831  
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Total Same Store 

revenues    

510,8

79      

490,8

51      

1,516

,394      

1,408

,979       519,629       512,431  

Non-Same Store and 

Other                                    

Rental revenues

   

30,98

5      

28,76

4      

89,26

5      

81,29

5       22,872       16,493  

Other property 

revenues     178       1,168       562       1,627       1,121       109  

Total Non-Same 

Store and Other 

revenues    

31,16

3      

29,93

2      

89,82

7      

82,92

2       23,993       16,602  

Total rental and 

other property 

revenues   $

542,0

42     $

520,7

83     $

1,606

,221     $

1,491

,901     $ 543,622     $ 529,033  

Net Operating Income:                                    

Same Store NOI

  $

324,7

45      

313,1

11     $

977,1

20     $

903,4

35     $ 334,583     $ 336,929  

Non-Same Store and 

Other NOI    

18,07

4      

16,24

9      

52,74

2      

45,94

6       11,237       9,301  

Total NOI

   

342,8

19      

329,3

60      

1,029

,862      

949,3

81       345,820       346,230  

Depreciation and 

amortization    

(146,

702 )    

(136,

879 )    

(424,

175 )    

(404,

761 )     (143,020 )     (138,501 )

Property management 

expenses    

(16,2

98 )    

(16,2

62 )    

(50,3

17 )    

(48,4

29 )     (19,995 )     (17,928 )

General and 

administrative expenses    

(13,5

24 )    

(12,1

88 )    

(43,3

29 )    

(44,0

91 )     (17,045 )     (15,923 )

Interest expense

   

(36,6

51 )    

(38,6

37 )    

(110,

655 )    

(116,

663 )     (40,361 )     (37,281 )

(Loss) gain on sale of 

depreciable real estate 

assets     (75 )     (1 )     (61 )    

131,9

63       (2 )     15  

Gain on sale of non-

depreciable real estate 

assets     —       431       54       809       —       54  

Other non-operating 

(expense) income    

(16,4

93 )    

(1,71

8 )     3,966      

(19,2

48 )

Income tax benefit 

(expense)     209       1,256      

(3,59

6 )     5,750  

Other non-operating 

income     23,526       3,467  

Income tax expense     (1,795 )     (944 )
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Income from real estate 

joint venture     447       341       1,214       1,129       482       385  

Net income attributable to 

noncontrolling interests    

(3,00

0 )    

(3,39

2 )    

(10,6

33 )    

(12,0

25 )     (3,861 )     (3,664 )

Dividends to MAA Series I 

preferred shareholders     (922 )     (922 )    

(2,76

6 )    

(2,76

6 )     (922 )     (922 )

Net income 

available for MAA 

common 

shareholders   $

109,8

10     $

121,3

89     $

389,5

64     $

441,0

49     $ 142,827     $ 134,988  

Assets for each reportable segment as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023 were as follows (in 

thousands):

   September 30, 2023     December 31, 2022     March 31, 2024     December 31, 2023  

Assets:                        

   Same Store   $ 9,575,381     $ 9,697,889     $ 9,812,519     $ 9,893,858  

   Non-Same Store and Other     1,510,087       1,370,721       1,434,438       1,391,777  

   Corporate     296,854       172,555       223,775       198,868  

Total assets   $ 11,382,322     $ 11,241,165     $ 11,470,732     $ 11,484,503  

 

12.	 Real Estate Acquisition Acquisitions and Disposition Dispositions

During the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, the Company did not acquire or dispose of any multifamily apartment 

communities or land parcels.

During the three months ended March 31, 2023, the Company acquired a six-acre land parcel in the Orlando, Florida market for approximately 

$12 million. During the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2023, the Company closed on the disposition of 21 acres of land 

in the Gulf Shores, Alabama market for gross proceeds of approximately $3 million, resulting in the recognition of a negligible gain on the sale of 

non-depreciable real estate assets.

In October 2023, MAALP closed on the acquisition of a 323-unit multifamily apartment community located in the Phoenix, Arizona market for 

approximately $102 million.
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Item 2.	 Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.
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The following discussion analyzes the financial condition and results of operations of both MAA and the Operating Partnership, of which 

MAA is the sole general partner and in which MAA owned a 97.4% interest as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024. MAA conducts all of its 

business through the Operating Partnership and its various subsidiaries. This discussion should be read in conjunction with the condensed 

consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

MAA, an S&P 500 company, is a multifamily-focused, self-administered and self-managed real estate investment trust, or REIT. We 

own, operate, acquire and selectively develop apartment communities primarily located in the Southeast, Southwest and Mid-Atlantic regions of 

the U.S. As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, we owned and operated 290 apartment communities (which does not include development 

communities under construction) through the Operating Partnership and its subsidiaries, and had an ownership interest in one apartment 

community through an unconsolidated real estate joint venture. In addition, as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, we had five development 

communities under construction, and 34 of our apartment communities included retail components. Our apartment communities, including 

development communities under construction, were located across 16 states and the District of Columbia as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 

2024.

We report in two segments, Same Store and Non-Same Store and Other. Our Same Store segment represents those apartment 

communities that have been owned and stabilized for at least 12 months as of the first day of the calendar year. Our Non-Same Store and Other 

segment includes recently acquired communities, communities being developed or in lease-up, communities that have been disposed of or 

identified for disposition, communities that have incurred a significant casualty loss and stabilized communities that do not meet the requirements 

to be Same Store communities. Also included in our Non-Same Store and Other segment are non-multifamily activities and storm-related 

expenses related to hurricanes. hurricanes and winter storms. Additional information regarding the composition of our segments is included in 

Note 11 to the condensed consolidated financial statements included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This and other sections of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q may contain forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 

27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Securities Act, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or 

the Exchange Act, with respect to our expectations for future periods. Forward-looking statements do not discuss historical fact, but instead 

include statements related to expectations, projections, intentions or other items related to the future. Such forward-looking statements include, 

without limitation, statements regarding expected operating performance and results, property stabilizations, property acquisition and disposition 

activity, joint venture activity, development and renovation activity and other capital expenditures, and capital raising and financing activity, as well 

as lease pricing, revenue and expense growth, occupancy, interest rate and other economic expectations. Words such as “expects,” “anticipates,” 

“intends,” “plans,” “believes,” “seeks,” “estimates,” “forecasts,” “projects,” “assumes,” “will,” “may,” “could,” “should,” “budget,” “target,” “outlook,” 

“proforma,” “opportunity,” “guidance” and variations of such words and similar expressions are intended to identify such forward-looking 

statements. Such forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors, as described below, which may 

cause our actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from the results of operations, financial conditions or plans 

expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Although we believe that the assumptions underlying the forward-looking statements 

contained herein are reasonable, any of the assumptions could be inaccurate, and therefore such forward-looking statements included in this 

Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q may not prove to be accurate. In light of the significant uncertainties inherent in the forward-looking statements 

included herein, the inclusion of such information should not be regarded as a representation by us or any other person that the results or 

conditions described in such statements or our objectives and plans will be achieved.

The following factors, among others, could cause our actual results, performance or achievements to differ materially from those 

expressed or implied in the forward-looking statements:

• inability to generate sufficient cash flows due to unfavorable economic and market conditions, changes in supply and/or demand, 
competition, uninsured losses, changes in tax and housing laws or other factors;

• exposure to risks inherent in investments in a single industry and sector;
• adverse changes in real estate markets, including, but not limited to, the extent of future demand for multifamily units in our significant 

markets, barriers of entry into new markets which we may seek to enter in the future, limitations on our ability to increase or collect rental 
rates, competition, our ability to identify and consummate attractive acquisitions or development projects on favorable terms, our ability to 
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consummate any planned dispositions in a timely manner on acceptable terms, and our ability to reinvest sale proceeds in a manner that 
generates favorable returns;

• failure of development communities to be completed within budget and on a timely basis, if at all, to lease-up as anticipated or to achieve 
anticipated results;

• unexpected capital needs;
• material changes in operating costs, including real estate taxes, utilities and insurance costs, due to inflation and other factors;
• inability to obtain appropriate insurance coverage at reasonable rates, or at all, losses due to uninsured risks, deductibles and self-insured

retentions, or losses from catastrophes in excess of our insurance coverage; coverage limits;
• ability to obtain financing at favorable rates, if at all, or refinance existing debt as it matures;
• level and volatility of interest or capitalization rates or capital market conditions;
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• the effect of any rating agency actions on the cost and availability of new debt financing;
• the impact of adverse developments affecting the U.S. or global banking industry, including bank failures and liquidity concerns, which cou

cause continued or worsening economic and market volatility, and regulatory responses thereto;
• significant change in the mortgage financing market or other factors that would cause single-family housing or other alternative housing 

options, either as an owned or rental product, to become a more significant competitive product;
• ability to continue to satisfy complex rules in order to maintain our status as a REIT for federal income tax purposes, the ability of the 

Operating Partnership to satisfy the rules to maintain its status as a partnership for federal income tax purposes, the ability of our taxable 
REIT subsidiaries to maintain their status as such for federal income tax purposes, and our ability and the ability of our subsidiaries to 
operate effectively within the limitations imposed by these rules;

• inability to attract and retain qualified personnel;
• cyber liability or potential liability for breaches of our or our service providers’ information technology systems, or business operations 

disruptions;
• potential liability for environmental contamination;
• changes in the legal requirements we are subject to, or the imposition of new legal requirements, that adversely affect our operations;
• extreme weather and natural disasters;
• disease outbreaks and other public health events and measures that are taken by federal, state and local governmental authorities in 

response to such outbreaks and events;
• impact of climate change on our properties or operations;
• legal proceedings or class action lawsuits;
• impact of reputational harm caused by negative press or social media postings of our actions or policies, whether or not warranted;
• compliance costs associated with numerous federal, state and local laws and regulations; and
• other risks identified in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and in other reports we file with the Securities and Exchange Commission, or t

SEC, or in other documents that we publicly disseminate.

New factors may also emerge from time to time that could have a material adverse effect on our business. Except as required by law, 

we undertake no obligation to publicly update or revise forward-looking statements contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q to reflect 

events, circumstances or changes in expectations after the date on which this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q is filed.

Overview of the Three Months Ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024

For the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, net income available for MAA common shareholders was $109.8 

million $142.8 million as compared to $121.4 million $135.0 million for the three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023. Results for 

the three months ended March 31, 2024 included $13.1 million of non-cash gain related to the fair value adjustment of the embedded derivative in 

the MAA Series I preferred shares. Results for the three months ended March 31, 2023 included $4.4 million of non-cash gain related to the 

embedded derivative in the MAA Series I preferred shares. Revenues for the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 increased 
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4.1% 2.8% as compared to the three months ended September 30, 2022, driven by a 4.1% increase in our Same Store segment. March 31, 2023. 

Property operating expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization, for the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 

increased by 4.1% 8.2% as compared to the three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023, driven by a 4.7% 5.4% increase in our 

Same Store segment. The primary drivers of these changes are discussed in the “Results of Operations” section.

Trends

During the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, revenue growth for our Same Store segment continued to be 

primarily driven by growth in average effective rent per unit. The average effective rent per unit in for our Same Store segment continued to 

increase increased from the prior year, up 4.5% 1.5% for the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 as compared to the three 

months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023. Average effective rent per unit represents the average of gross rent amounts, after the effect 

of leasing concessions, for occupied apartment units plus prevalent market rates asked for unoccupied apartment units, divided by the total 

number of units. Leasing concessions represent discounts to the current market rate. We believe average effective rent per unit is a helpful 

measurement in evaluating average pricing; however, it does not represent actual rental revenue collected per unit.

For the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, average physical occupancy for our Same Store segment was 

95.7% 95.3%, as compared to 95.8% 95.5% for the three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023. Average physical occupancy is a 

measurement of the total number of our apartment units that are occupied by residents, and it represents the average of the daily physical 

occupancy for the period.

An important part of our portfolio strategy is to maintain diversity of markets, submarkets, product types and price points in the 

Southeast, Southwest and Mid-Atlantic regions of the U.S. We have multifamily assets in 39 defined markets, with a presence in approximately 

150 submarkets and a mixture of garden-style, mid-rise and high-rise communities. This diversity tends helps to mitigate exposure to economic 

issues, including supply and demand factors, in any one geographic market or area. We believe that a well-balanced portfolio, including both 

urban and suburban locations, with a broad range of monthly rent price points, will perform well in economic up cycles as well as better weather 

economic down cycles.

29 27

 

Demand for apartments in our markets was solid during the third first quarter of 2023, 2024, as evidenced by prospect stable occupancy, 

high leasing traffic, levels low resident turnover and the revenue growth achieved during the quarter. strong collections performance. We believe 

demand for apartments is primarily driven by general economic conditions in our markets and is particularly correlated to job growth, population 

growth, household formation and in-migration over the long term. While our rent growth, occupancy and turnover trends in the third quarter of 

2023 were solid, we We continue to monitor pressures surrounding housing supply, inflation trends and general economic conditions. A worsening 

of the current environment could contribute to uncertain rent collections going forward, suppress demand for apartments and could drive lower 

rent growth on new leases and renewals than what we achieved in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024. 

Current elevated supply levels are impacting rent growth performance in certain markets of our portfolio. While However, with continued solid 

demand and the resulting steady absorption of the new supply pipeline, we expect this pressure to persist for another few quarters, we expect the 

demand side to continue to be more impactful over believe that the long term. Supply chain decline in new supply deliveries expected late this 

year and inflationary into 2025 will fuel a strong and quick rebound in rent performance. Inflationary pressures have driven higher operating 

expenses during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, particularly in personnel, repairs and maintenance and 

real estate taxes  and insurance cost, and this trend may continue going forward.
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Access to the financial markets remains available for high-credit rated borrowers, such as ourselves. However, overall borrowing costs 

remain at elevated levels and we expect this trend to continue. As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, all we had $235.0 million of variable 

rate debt outstanding under our outstanding debt borrowings were subject to fixed rates. commercial paper program. Our continued exposure to 

elevated interest rates will be a result of future additional variable rate borrowings or refinancing activities.

Results of Operations

Comparison of the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 to the three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 

2023

For the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, we achieved net income available for MAA common shareholders of 

$109.8 million $142.8 million, a 9.5% decrease 5.8% increase as compared to the three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023, and 

total revenue growth of $21.3 million $14.6 million, representing a 4.1% 2.8% increase in property revenues as compared to the three months 

ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023. The following discussion describes the primary drivers of the decrease increase in net income 

available for MAA common shareholders for the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 as compared to the three months 

ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023.

Property Revenues

The following table reflects our property revenues by segment for the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 

2022 2023 (dollars in thousands):

  

Three months 

ended 

September 30,                 Three months ended March 31,              

   2023     2022    

Incr

ease    

% 

Incr

eas

e     2024     2023     Increase     % Increase  

Same 

Store

  $

510

,87

9     $

490,

851     $

20

,0

28      

4.

1 %   $ 519,629     $ 512,431     $ 7,198       1.4 %

Non-Same 

Store and 

Other    

31,

163      

29,9

32      

1,

23

1      

4.

1 %     23,993       16,602       7,391       44.5 %

Total

  $

542

,04

2     $

520,

783     $

21

,2

59      

4.

1 %   $ 543,622     $ 529,033     $ 14,589       2.8 %

The increase in rental revenues for our Same Store segment for the three months ended September 30, 2023 as compared to the three 

months ended September 30, 2022 was the primary driver of total property revenue growth. The Same Store segment generated a 4.1% 1.4% 

increase in revenues for the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, primarily the result of average effective rent per unit 

growth of 4.5% 1.5% as compared to the three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023, partially offset by lower average physical 

occupancy. The increase in property revenues from the Non-Same Store and Other segment for the three months ended September 30, 

2023 March 31, 2024 as compared to three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023 was primarily the result of increased revenues 

from recently completed development communities and recently acquired communities, partially offset by decreased revenues from recently 

disposed communities during the year ended December 31, 2022. communities.

Property Operating Expenses
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Property operating expenses include costs for property personnel, building repairs and maintenance, real estate taxes, and insurance, 

utilities and other operating expenses. The following table reflects our property operating expenses by segment for the three months ended 

September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022 2023 (dollars in thousands):

  

Three months 

ended 

September 30,                 Three months ended March 31,              

   2023     2022    

Increa

se 

(decre

ase)    

% 

Increa

se 

(decre

ase)     2024     2023     Increase     % Increase  

Same 

Store

  $

18

6,1

34     $

17

7,7

40     $

8,3

94       4.7 %   $ 185,046     $ 175,502     $ 9,544       5.4 %

Non-

Same 

Store 

and 

Other    

13,

08

9      

13,

68

3      

(59

4 )     (4.3 )%     12,756       7,301       5,455       74.7 %

Total

  $

19

9,2

23     $

19

1,4

23     $

7,8

00       4.1 %   $ 197,802     $ 182,803     $ 14,999       8.2 %

The increase in property operating expenses for our Same Store segment for the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 

2024 as compared to the three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023 was primarily driven by increases in building repairs and 

maintenance of $2.1 million, personnel expense of $1.9 million, real estate tax expense of $1.4 million $3.4 million, personnel expense of $1.8 

million, office operations expense of $1.5 million, insurance expense of $1.2 million $1.1 million, and utilities expense of $1.1 million $1.0 million.

30

Depreciation and Amortization

Depreciation and amortization expense for the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 was $146.7 million $143.0 

million, an increase of $9.8 million $4.5 million as compared to the three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023. The increase was 

primarily driven by the recognition of depreciation expense associated with our recently completed development communities and capital spend 

activities completed after September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023 in the normal course of business through September 30, 2023, partially offset by 

decreased depreciation expense from recently disposed communities during the year ended December 31, 2022 March 31, 2024.

28

Other Income and Expenses
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Property management expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 were $16.3 million $20.0 million, 

consistent with an increase of $2.1 million as compared to the three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023. General and 

administrative expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 were $13.5 million $17.0 million, an increase of $1.3 

million $1.1 million as compared to the three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023.

Interest expense for the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 was $36.7 million $40.4 million, a decrease an 

increase of $2.0 million $3.1 million as compared to the three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023. The decrease increase was 

primarily due to a decrease an increase of 18 basis points in our effective interest rate and an increase in our average outstanding debt balance 

during the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 as compared to the three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 

2023.

Other non-operating expense (income) income for the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 was $16.5 million $23.5 

million of expense income as compared to $1.7 million $3.5 million of expense income for the three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 

2023, an increase of $14.8 million $20.0 million. The expense income for the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 was driven 

by $11.3 million $13.1 million of non-cash loss gain related to the fair value adjustment of the embedded derivative in the MAA Series I preferred 

shares, and $6.6 million $5.2 million of net non-cash loss gain from investments partially offset by $1.5 million of interest and $5.1 million in net 

casualty related recoveries. The income on cash deposits. The expense for the three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023 was 

driven by $8.2 million $4.4 million of non-cash loss from investments and $0.4 million of non-cash loss related to the fair value adjustment of the 

embedded derivative, partially offset by $7.0 million in casualty recoveries related to winter storm Uri.

Comparison of the nine months ended September 30, 2023 to the nine months ended September 30, 2022

For the nine months ended September 30, 2023, we achieved net income available for MAA common shareholders of $389.6 million, 

an 11.7% decrease as compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2022, and total revenue growth of $114.3 million, representing a 7.7% 

increase in property revenues as compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2022. The following discussion describes the primary 

drivers of the decrease in net income available for MAA common shareholders for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 as compared to 

the nine months ended September 30, 2022.

Property Revenues

The following table reflects our property revenues by segment for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022 (dollars in 

thousands):

    Nine months ended September 30,              

    2023     2022     Increase     % Increase  

Same Store   $ 1,516,394     $ 1,408,979     $ 107,415       7.6 %

Non-Same Store and Other     89,827       82,922       6,905       8.3 %

Total   $ 1,606,221     $ 1,491,901     $ 114,320       7.7 %

The increase in rental revenues for our Same Store segment for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 as compared to the nine 

months ended September 30, 2022 was the primary driver of total property revenue growth. The Same Store segment generated a 7.6% increase 

in revenues for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, primarily the result of average effective rent per unit growth of 8.7% as compared to 

the nine months ended September 30, 2022, partially offset by lower average physical occupancy. The increase in property revenues from the 

Non-Same Store and Other segment for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 as compared to the nine months ended September 30, 

2022 was primarily the result of increased revenues from recently completed development communities and recently acquired communities, 

partially offset by decreased revenues from recently disposed communities during the year ended December 31, 2022.

Property Operating Expenses
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Property operating expenses include costs for property personnel, building repairs and maintenance, real estate taxes and insurance, 

utilities and other operating expenses. The following table reflects our property operating expenses by segment for the nine months ended 

September 30, 2023 and 2022 (dollars in thousands):

    Nine months ended September 30,              

    2023     2022     Increase     % Increase  

Same Store   $ 539,274     $ 505,544     $ 33,730       6.7 %

Non-Same Store and Other     37,085       36,976       109       0.3 %

Total   $ 576,359     $ 542,520     $ 33,839       6.2 %

31

The increase in property operating expenses for our Same Store segment for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 as compared 

to the nine months ended September 30, 2022 was primarily driven by increases in real estate tax expense of $11.2 million, building repairs and 

maintenance of $6.6 million, personnel expense of $6.3 million, utilities expense of $4.6 million, insurance expense of $2.6 million and office 

operations expense of $1.5 million.

Depreciation and Amortization

Depreciation and amortization expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 was $424.2 million, an increase of $19.4 million 

as compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2022. The increase was primarily driven by the recognition of depreciation expense 

associated with our recently completed development communities and capital spend activities completed after September 30, 2022 in the normal 

course of business through September 30, 2023, partially offset by decreased depreciation expense from recently disposed communities during 

the year ended December 31, 2022.

Other Income and Expenses

Property management expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 were $50.3 million, an increase of $1.9 million as 

compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2022. General and administrative expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 

were $43.3 million, a decrease of $0.8 million as compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2022.

Interest expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 was $110.7 million, a decrease of $6.0 million as compared to the 

nine months ended September 30, 2022. The decrease was primarily due to a decrease in our average outstanding debt balance during the nine 

months ended September 30, 2023 as compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2022.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2023, we did not dispose of any apartment communities. For the nine months ended 

September 30, 2022, we disposed of two apartment communities, resulting in gains on sale of depreciable assets of $132.0 million.

Other non-operating expense (income) for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 was $4.0 million of income as compared to 

$19.2 million of expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2022, an increase of $23.2 million. The income for the nine months ended 

September 30, 2023 was driven by $3.0 million of interest income, $1.0 million of miscellaneous income, and $0.7 million of non-cash gain from 

investments, partially offset by $1.9 million of non-cash loss related to the fair value adjustment of the embedded derivative in the MAA Series I 

preferred shares. The expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 was driven shares, partially offset by $39.3 million $1.0 million of 

net non-cash loss from investments and $10.4 million of non-cash loss related to the fair value adjustment of the embedded derivative, partially 

offset by $29.2 million in casualty recoveries related to winter storm Uri. investments.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Funds from Operations and Core Funds from Operations
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Funds from operations, or FFO, a non-GAAP financial measure, represents net income available for MAA common shareholders 

(computed in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, or GAAP) excluding gains or losses on disposition of operating 

properties and asset impairment, plus depreciation and amortization of real estate assets, net income attributable to noncontrolling interests and 

adjustments for joint ventures. Because net income attributable to noncontrolling interests is added back, FFO, when used in this Quarterly 

Report on Form 10-Q, represents FFO attributable to common shareholders and unitholders.

FFO should not be considered as an alternative to net income available for MAA common shareholders, or any other GAAP 

measurement, as an indicator of operating performance or as an alternative to cash flow from operating, investing and financing activities as a 

measure of liquidity. Management believes that FFO is helpful to investors in understanding our operating performance, primarily because its 

calculation excludes depreciation and amortization expense on real estate assets and gain on sale of depreciable real estate assets. We believe 

that GAAP historical cost depreciation of real estate assets is generally not correlated with changes in the value of those assets, whose value 

does not diminish predictably over time, as historical cost depreciation implies. While our calculation of FFO is in accordance with the National 

Association of Real Estate Investment Trusts’, or NAREIT’s, definition, it may differ from the methodology for calculating FFO utilized by other 

REITs and, accordingly, may not be comparable to such other REITs.

Core FFO represents FFO as adjusted for items that are not considered part of our core business operations such as adjustments 

related to the fair value of the embedded derivative in the MAA Series I preferred shares; gain or loss on sale of non-depreciable assets; gain or 

loss on investments, net of tax; casualty related (recoveries) charges, (recoveries), net; gain or loss on debt extinguishment; legal (recoveries), 

costs and settlements, net; COVID-19 related costs; and mark-to-market debt adjustments. Because net income attributable to noncontrolling 

interests is added back to FFO, Core FFO, when used in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, represents Core FFO attributable to common 

shareholders and unitholders.

32

Core FFO should not be considered as an alternative to net income available for MAA common shareholders, or any other GAAP 

measurement, as an indicator of operating performance or as an alternative to cash flow from operating, investing and financing activities as a 

measure of liquidity. Management believes that Core FFO is helpful in understanding our core operating performance between periods in that it 

removes certain items that by their nature are not comparable over periods and therefore tend to obscure actual operating performance from 

rental activities. While our definition of Core FFO may be similar to others in the industry, our methodology for calculating Core FFO may differ 

from that utilized by other REITs and, accordingly, may not be comparable to such other REITs.

29

The following table presents a reconciliation of net income available for MAA common shareholders to FFO attributable to common 

shareholders and unitholders and Core FFO attributable to common shareholders and unitholders for the three and nine months ended 

September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022, 2023, as we believe net income available for MAA common shareholders is the most directly 

comparable GAAP measure (dollars in thousands):

  

Three months 

ended 

September 30,    

Nine months 

ended 

September 30,     Three months ended March 31,  

   2023     2022     2023     2022     2024     2023  
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Net income available for MAA 

common shareholders   $

109,

810     $

121,

389     $

389,

564     $

441,

049     $ 142,827     $ 134,988  

Depreciation and amortization of 

real estate assets    

145,

278      

135,

023      

419,

532      

399,

366       141,591       136,798  

Loss (gain) on sale of depreciable 

real estate assets     75       1       61      

(131,

963 )     2       (15 )

MAA’s share of depreciation and 

amortization of real estate assets 

of real estate joint venture     153       156       456       466       155       151  

Net income attributable to 

noncontrolling interests    

3,00

0      

3,39

2      

10,6

33      

12,0

25       3,861       3,664  

FFO attributable to common 

shareholders and unitholders    

258,

316      

259,

961      

820,

246      

720,

943       288,436       275,586  

Loss on embedded derivative in 

preferred shares (1)    

11,2

50       425      

1,86

3      

10,3

64  

Gain on embedded derivative in 

preferred shares (1)     (13,092 )     (4,435 )

Gain on sale of non-depreciable 

real estate assets     —       (431 )     (54 )     (809 )     —       (54 )

Loss (gain) on investments, net of 

tax (1) (2)    

5,16

6      

6,47

0       (603 )    

31,0

36  

Casualty related charges 

(recoveries), net (1) (3)     217      

(7,04

6 )     588      

(29,1

71 )

(Gain) loss on debt 

extinguishment(1)     (57 )     47       (57 )     47  

Legal costs and settlements, net (1)

    —       —      

(1,6

00 )     535  

COVID-19 related costs (1)     —       60       —       502  

Mark-to-market debt adjustment (4)     —       19       (25 )     90  

(Gain) loss on investments, net of 

tax (1) (2)     (4,090 )     806  

Casualty related (recoveries) 

charges, net (1)     (5,085 )     296  

Mark-to-market debt adjustment (3)     —       (13 )

Core FFO attributable to 

common shareholders and 

unitholders   $

274,

892     $

259,

505     $

820,

358     $

733,

537     $ 266,169     $ 272,186  

Included in “Other non-operating expense (income)” income” in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations.
For the three months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022 and March 31, 2024, gain on investments is presented net of tax expense of $1.1 million. For the nine three mont
September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023, loss on investments is presented net of tax benefit of $1.4 million, $1.7 million and $8.3 million, respectively. For the nine months ende
September 30, 2023, gain on investments is presented net of tax expense of $0.1 million $0.2 million.

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, we recognized gains of $7.2 million and $27.6 million, respectively, from the receipt of insurance proceeds that e
our casualty losses related to winter storm Uri.

Included in “Interest expense” in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)
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Core FFO attributable to common shareholders and unitholders for the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 was 

$274.9 million $266.2 million, an increase a decrease of $15.4 million $6.0 million as compared to the three months ended September 30, 

2022 March 31, 2023, primarily as a result of an increase in property revenues of $21.3 million and a decrease in interest expense of $2.0 million, 

partially offset by increases in property operating expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization, of $7.8 million.

Core FFO attributable to common shareholders $15.0 million, interest expense of $3.1 million, property management expenses of $2.1 

million and unitholders for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 was $820.4 million general and administrative expenses of $1.1 million, an 

increase of $86.8 million as compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2022, primarily as a result of partially offset by an increase in 

property revenues of $114.3 million and a decrease in interest expense of $6.0 million, partially offset by increases in property operating 

expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization, of $33.8 million $14.6 million.

Net Debt, EBITDA, EBITDAre, and Adjusted EBITDAre

Net debt, a non-GAAP financial measure, represents unsecured notes payable and secured notes payable less cash and cash 

equivalents and 1031(b) exchange proceeds included in restricted cash. Management considers net debt a helpful tool in evaluating our debt 

position. Net debt should not be considered as an alternative to any GAAP measurement as an indicator of operating performance or as an 

alternative to cash flow from operating, investing and financing activities as a measure of liquidity.
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Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization, or EBITDA, a non-GAAP financial measure, represents net income 

(computed in accordance with GAAP) plus depreciation and amortization, interest expense, and income taxes. As an owner and operator of real 

estate, management considers EBITDA to be an important measure of performance from core operations because EBITDA does not 

include excludes various expense items that are not indicative of operating performance. EBITDA should not be considered as an alternative to 

net income, or any other GAAP measurement, as an indicator of operating performance or as an alternative to cash flow from operating, investing 

and financing activities as a measure of liquidity.

EBITDAre is composed of EBITDA adjusted for the gain or loss on sale of depreciable assets and adjustments to reflect our share of 

EBITDAre of an unconsolidated affiliate. As an owner and operator of real estate, management considers EBITDAre to be an important measure 

of performance from core operations because EBITDAre does not include excludes various expense items that are not indicative of operating 

performance. While our definition of EBITDAre is in accordance with NAREIT’s definition, it may differ from the methodology utilized by other 

REITs to calculate EBITDAre and, accordingly, may not be comparable to such other REITs. EBITDAre should not be considered as an 

alternative to net income, or any other GAAP measurement, as an indicator of operating performance or as an alternative to cash flow from 

operating, investing and financing activities as a measure of liquidity.

Adjusted EBITDAre is comprised of EBITDAre further adjusted for items that are not considered part of our core operations such as 

adjustments related to the fair value of the embedded derivative in the MAA Series I preferred shares; gain or loss on sale of non-depreciable 

assets; gain or loss on investments; casualty related (recoveries) charges, (recoveries), net; gain or loss on debt extinguishment; and legal 

(recoveries), costs and settlements, net; and COVID-19 related costs. net. As an owner and operator of real estate, management considers 

Adjusted EBITDAre to be an important measure of performance from core operations because Adjusted EBITDAre does not include excludes 

various income and expense items that are not indicative of operating performance. Our computation of Adjusted EBITDAre may differ from the 

methodology utilized by other REITs to calculate Adjusted EBITDAre. Adjusted EBITDAre should not be considered as an alternative to net 

income, or any other GAAP measurement, as an indicator of operating performance or as an alternative to cash flow from operating, investing 

and financing activities as a measure of liquidity.
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Management monitors its debt levels to a ratio of net debt to Adjusted EBITDAre in order to maintain our investment grade credit 

ratings. We believe this is an important factor in the management of our debt levels to maintain an optimal capital structure, and it is also 

considered in the assignment of our credit ratings. Adjusted EBITDAre is measured on a trailing twelve-month basis.

The following table presents a reconciliation of unsecured notes payable and secured notes payable to net debt as of September 30, 

2023 March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023, as we believe unsecured notes payable and secured notes payable, 

combined, is the most directly comparable GAAP measure (dollars in thousands):

    September 30, 2023     December 31, 2022  

Unsecured notes payable   $ 4,034,153     $ 4,050,910  

Secured notes payable     360,110       363,993  

Total debt     4,394,263       4,414,903  

Cash and cash equivalents     (161,897 )     (38,659 )

1031(b) exchange proceeds included in Restricted cash (1)     —       (9,186 )

Net debt   $ 4,232,366     $ 4,367,058  

Included in Restricted cash in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.
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March 31,


2024    

December 31,


2023  

Unsecured notes payable   $ 4,264,290     $ 4,180,084  

Secured notes payable     360,173       360,141  

Total debt     4,624,463       4,540,225  

Cash and cash equivalents     (54,601 )     (41,314 )

Net debt   $ 4,569,862     $ 4,498,911  

The following table presents a reconciliation of net income to EBITDA, EBITDAreEBITDAre and Adjusted EBITDAreEBITDAre for the 

trailing twelve months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023, as we believe net income is the 

most directly comparable GAAP measure (dollars in thousands):

   Twelve Months Ended     Twelve Months Ended  

  

September 

30, 2023    

December 

31, 2022    

March 31,


2024    

December 31,


2023  

Net income   $ 601,899     $ 654,776     $ 575,867     $ 567,831  

Depreciation and amortization     562,412       542,998       569,582       565,063  

Interest expense     148,739       154,747       152,314       149,234  

Income tax expense (benefit)     3,138       (6,208 )

Income tax expense     5,595       4,744  

EBITDA     1,316,188       1,346,313       1,303,358       1,286,872  

Gain on sale of depreciable real estate assets     (82,738 )     (214,762 )

Loss on sale of depreciable real estate assets     79       62  

(1)
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Adjustments to reflect the Company’s share of 

EBITDAre of an unconsolidated affiliate     1,349       1,357       1,353       1,350  

EBITDAre     1,234,799       1,132,908       1,304,790       1,288,284  

Loss on embedded derivative in preferred shares (1)     12,606       21,107  

Gain on embedded derivative in preferred shares (1)     (27,185 )     (18,528 )

Gain on sale of non-depreciable real estate assets     (54 )     (809 )     —       (54 )

Loss on investments (1)     5,322       45,357  

Casualty related recoveries, net (1) (2)     (171 )     (29,930 )

(Gain) loss on debt extinguishment (1)     (57 )     47  

Legal costs and settlements, net (1)     6,400       8,535  

COVID-19 related costs (1)     73       575  

Gain on investments (1)     (10,645 )     (4,449 )

Casualty related (recoveries) charges, net (1)     (4,401 )     980  

Gain on debt extinguishment (1)     (57 )     (57 )

Legal (recoveries), costs and settlements, net (1)     (4,454 )     (4,454 )

Adjusted EBITDAre   $ 1,258,918     $ 1,177,790     $ 1,258,048     $ 1,261,722  

Included in “Other non-operating expense (income)” income” in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations.

(2)For the twelve months ended September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, we recognized a gain of $1.4 million and $29.0 million, respectively, from the receipt of insurance 

proceeds that exceeded our casualty losses related to winter storm Uri. 

Our net debt to Adjusted EBITDAre ratio as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 was 3.4x, as compared 3.6x, consistent with our net 

debt to a ratio of 3.7x as of December 31, 2022. The change in the ratio was primarily due to an increase of $81.1 millionin Adjusted EBITDAre 

ratio as of December 31, 2023. Adjusted EBITDAre decreased $3.7 millionfor the trailing twelve months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 

2024 as compared to the trailing twelve months ended December 31, 2022 and a decrease of $134.7 million in comparing December 31, 2023, 

while net debt increased $71.0 million as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 as compared to net debt as of December 31, 2022 December 

31, 2023. The increase decrease in Adjusted EBITDAre was primarily due to an increase increases in property revenues, operating expenses, 

excluding depreciation and amortization, property management expenses and general and administrative expenses, partially offset by an 

increase in property operating expenses, revenues, while the decrease increase in net debt was primarily due to an increase in unsecured notes 

payable, partially offset by an increase in cash and cash equivalents.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Our cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities, as well as general economic and market conditions, are the principal 

factors affecting our liquidity and capital resources.

We expect that our primary uses of cash will be to fund our ongoing operating needs, to fund our ongoing capital spending 

requirements, which relate primarily to our development, redevelopment and property repositioning activities, to repay maturing borrowings, to 

fund the future acquisition of assets and to pay shareholder dividends. We expect to meet our cash requirements through net cash flows from 

operating activities, existing unrestricted cash and cash equivalents, borrowings under our commercial paper program and our revolving credit 

facility, the future issuance of debt and equity and the future disposition of assets.

We historically have had positive net cash flows from operating activities. We believe that future net cash flows generated from 

operating activities, existing unrestricted cash and cash equivalents, borrowing capacity under our current commercial paper program and
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revolving credit facility, and our ability to issue debt and equity will provide sufficient liquidity to fund the cash requirements for our business over 

the next 12 months and the foreseeable future.

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, we had $1.4 billion $1.1 billion of combined unrestricted cash and cash equivalents and 

available capacity under our revolving credit facility.

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Net cash provided by operating activities was $872.3 million $200.3 million for the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 March 

31, 2024, a decrease of $18.1 million as compared to $807.3 million for the nine three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023. The 

increase decrease in operating cash flows was primarily driven by our operating performance.

35

the timing of cash payments.

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Net cash used in investing activities was $428.5 million $93.0 million for the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 

2024, a decrease of $45.4 million as compared to $414.6 million for the nine three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023. The 

primary drivers of the change were as follows (dollars in thousands):

  

Primary drivers of cash 

(outflow) inflow           Primary drivers of cash (outflow) inflow        

  

during the nine months 

ended September 30,    

Increase 

(Decrease)     during the three months ended March 31,     Increase (Decrease)  

   2023     2022     in Net Cash     2024     2023     in Net Cash  

Purchases of real estate and 

other assets   $ (12,450 )   $ (252,628 )   $ 240,178     $ (20 )   $ (12,450 )   $ 12,430  

Capital improvements and 

other     (261,069 )     (219,221 )     (41,848 )     (52,101 )     (75,622 )     23,521  

Development costs     (151,145 )     (124,262 )     (26,883 )     (45,512 )     (52,851 )     7,339  

Contributions to affiliates     (7,505 )     (11,100 )     3,595  

Proceeds from real estate 

asset dispositions     2,948       165,827       (162,879 )     —       3,024       (3,024 )

Net proceeds from insurance 

recoveries     680       26,385       (25,705 )     5,271       764       4,507  

              

The decrease in cash outflows for purchases of real estate and other assets was driven by the nature of the real estate assets 

acquired our acquisition activity during the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 as compared to the nine three months 

ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023. We did not acquire any real estate assets during the three months ended March 31, 2024 while we 

acquired one land parcel during the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 as compared to two apartment communities and three land 

parcels during the nine months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023. The increase decrease in cash outflows for capital improvements and 

other was primarily driven by increased decreased capital spend relating to our property redevelopment activities and increased reconstruction-
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related capital expenditures repositioning activities during the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 as compared to the 

nine three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023. The increase decrease in cash outflows for development costs was primarily 

driven by increased decreased development activity during the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 as compared to the 

nine three months ended September 30, 2022. The decrease in cash outflows for contributions to affiliates was driven by a lesser amount of 

investments made in the technology-focused limited partnerships during the nine months ended September 30, 2023 as compared to the nine 

months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023. The decrease in cash inflows from proceeds from real estate asset dispositions resulted 

from no dispositions of real estate assets during the three months ended March 31, 2024 as compared to the disposition of one land parcel during 

the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 as compared to the disposition of two multifamily communities and two land parcels during the 

nine months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023. The decrease increase in cash inflows from net proceeds from insurance recoveries 

was driven by less increased insurance reimbursement reimbursements received for storm-related property-related casualty claims during the 

nine three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 as compared to the insurance reimbursements received for storm-related casualty 

claims during the nine three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023.

Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Net cash used in financing activities was $329.4 million $94.3 million for the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 

2024, an increase of $109.3 million as compared to $469.7 million for the nine three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023. The 

primary drivers of the change were as follows (dollars in thousands):

    Primary drivers of cash (outflow) inflow        

    during the nine months ended September 30,     (Decrease) Increase  

    2023     2022     in Net Cash  

Net (payments of) proceeds from commercial paper   $ (20,000 )   $ 125,000     $ (145,000 )

Principal payments on notes payable     (3,861 )     (126,043 )     122,182  

Payment of deferred financing costs     —       (5,473 )     5,473  

Distributions to noncontrolling interests     (13,266 )     (10,968 )     (2,298 )

Dividends paid on common shares     (488,354 )     (395,258 )     (93,096 )

Proceeds from issuances of common shares     204,743       761       203,982  

Acquisition of noncontrolling interests     —       (43,070 )     43,070  

Net change in other financing activities     (5,945 )     (11,929 )     5,984  
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    Primary drivers of cash (outflow) inflow        

    during the three months ended March 31,     (Decrease) Increase  

    2024     2023     in Net Cash  

Net payments of commercial paper   $ (260,000 )   $ (20,000 )   $ (240,000 )

Proceeds from notes payable     346,567       —       346,567  

Payment of deferred financing costs     (3,450 )     —       (3,450 )

Dividends paid on common shares     (171,570 )     (161,683 )     (9,887 )

Proceeds from issuances of common shares     303       204,077       (203,774 )

The increase in cash outflows related to net change in payments of commercial paper resulted from the $20.0 million repayment of our 

commercial paper borrowings during the nine months ended September 30, 2023 as compared to the decrease in net borrowings of $125.0 

million $260.0 million on our commercial paper program during the nine three months ended September 30, 2022. The decrease in cash outflows 

from principal payments on notes payable primarily resulted from the retirement of $3.0 million of a secured property mortgage prior to its maturity 

during the nine months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 as compared to the retirement decrease in net borrowings of $125.0 
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million $20.0 million on our commercial paper program during the three months ended March 31, 2023. The increase in cash inflows from 

proceeds from notes payable resulted from the issuance of $350.0 million of unsecured senior notes during the nine three months ended 

September 30, 2022 March 31, 2024 as compared to no issuance of unsecured senior notes during the three months ended March 31, 2023. The 

decrease increase in cash outflows related to payment of deferred financing costs resulted from the closing costs of $3.5 million related to the 

issuance of $350.0 million of unsecured senior notes during the three months ended March 31, 2024 as compared to no new payments of 

deferred financing costs during the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 as compared to the closing costs of $5.5 million during the nine 

months ended September 30, 2022 related to the amendment of our unsecured revolving credit facility. March 31, 2023. The increase in cash 

outflows from distributions to noncontrolling interests and dividends paid on common shares primarily resulted from the increase in the dividend 

rate to $4.200 $1.4700 per share during the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 as compared to the dividend rate of 

$3.425 $1.4000 per share during the nine three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023. The increase decrease in cash inflows 

related to the proceeds from issuances of common shares resulted from the proceeds from the settlement of two forward sale agreements with 

respect to a total of 1.1 million shares at a forward price per share of $185.23 during the nine three months ended September 30, 2023. The 

decrease in cash outflows from the acquisition of noncontrolling interests resulted from the acquisition of the noncontrolling interest of a 

consolidated real estate entity for $43.1 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2022. The decrease in cash outflows from the net 

change in other financing activities was primarily driven by fewer shares of MAA’s common stock surrendered by employees to satisfy their 

statutory minimum federal and state tax obligations associated with the vesting of restricted shares during the nine months ended September 30, 

2023 as compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023.
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Debt

The following schedule reflects our outstanding debt as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 (dollars in thousands):

  

Principal 

Balance    

Average Years to 

Rate Maturity    

Average 

Effective 

Rate    

Principal 

Balance    

Average Years to 

Rate Maturity    

Weighted Average 

Effective Rate  

Unsecured debt                                    

Fixed rate senior notes

  $

4,050,

000       5.6       3.4 %   $ 4,050,000       6.0       3.4 %

Debt issuance costs, discounts, premiums 

and fair market value adjustments    

(15,84

7 )            

Variable rate commercial paper program     235,000       0.1       5.6 %

Debt issuance costs, discounts and 

premiums     (20,710 )            

Total unsecured debt

  $

4,034,

153       5.6       3.4 %   $ 4,264,290       5.7       3.6 %

Secured debt                                    

Fixed rate property mortgages

  $

363,29

3       25.3       4.4 %   $ 363,293       24.8       4.4 %
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Debt issuance costs     (3,183 )                 (3,120 )            

Total secured debt

  $

360,11

0       25.3       4.4 %   $ 360,173       24.8       4.4 %

Total debt

  $

4,394,

263       7.2       3.4 %   $ 4,624,463       7.2       3.6 %

The following schedule presents the contractual maturity dates of our outstanding debt, net of debt issuance costs, discounts premiums 

and fair market value adjustments, premiums, as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 (dollars in thousands):

  

Commerci

al Paper & 

Revolving 

Credit 

Facility⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾    

Seni

or 

Note

s    

Prop

erty 

Mort

gage

s    

Tota

l     Commercial Paper⁽¹⁾ & Revolving Credit Facility⁽²⁾     Senior Notes     Property Mortgages     Total  

2023

  $ —     $

3

4

9,

9

8

6     $ —     $

3

4

9,

9

8

6  

2024

    —      

3

9

9,

4

5

5       —      

3

9

9,

4

5

5     $ 235,000     $ 399,864     $ —     $ 634,864  

2025

    —      

3

9

8,

3

5

5       —      

3

9

8,

3

5

5       —       398,745       —       398,745  

2026

    —      

2

9

7,

7

8

0       —      

2

9

7,

7

8

0       —       298,166       —       298,166  

2027

    —      

5

9

7,

1

3

8       —      

5

9

7,

1

3

8       —       597,531       —       597,531  
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2028

    —      

3

9

7,

1

5

1       —      

3

9

7,

1

5

1       —       397,455       —       397,455  

2029

    —      

5

5

8,

0

8

2       —      

5

5

8,

0

8

2       —       557,411       —       557,411  

2030

    —      

2

9

7,

8

0

2       —      

2

9

7,

8

0

2       —       297,973       —       297,973  

2031

    —      

4

4

5,

4

8

1       —      

4

4

5,

4

8

1       —       445,809       —       445,809  

2032     —       —       —       —       —       —       —       —  

2033     —       —       —       —  

Ther

eafte

r

    —      

2

9

2,

9

2

3      

36

0,

11

0      

6

5

3,

0

3

3       —       636,336       360,173       996,509  

To

tal

  $ —     $

4,

0

3

4,

1

5

3     $

36

0,

11

0     $

4,

3

9

4,

2

6

3     $ 235,000     $ 4,029,290     $ 360,173     $ 4,624,463  

As of September 30, 2023, no borrowings were There was $235.0 million outstanding under MAALP’s unsecured commercial paper program. program as of March 31, 2024
the terms of the program, MAALP may issue up to a maximum aggregate amount outstanding at any time of $625.0 million. For the three months ended September 30, 202
31, 2024, there were no the average daily borrowings outstanding under the commercial paper program were $235.7 million.
There were no borrowings outstanding under MAALP’s $1.25 billion unsecured revolving credit facility as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024.
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The following schedule reflects the maturities and average effective interest rates of our outstanding fixed rate debt, net of debt 

issuance costs, discounts premiums and fair market value adjustments, premiums, as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 (dollars in 

thousands):

 

  

Fixed Rate 

Debt    

Average Effective 

Rate     Fixed Rate Debt     Average Effective Rate  

2023   $ 349,986       4.2 %

2024     399,455       4.0 %   $ 399,864       4.0 %

2025     398,355       4.2 %     398,745       4.2 %

2026     297,780       1.2 %     298,166       1.2 %

2027     597,138       3.7 %     597,531       3.7 %

2028     397,151       4.2 %     397,455       4.2 %

2029     558,082       3.7 %     557,411       3.7 %

2030     297,802       3.1 %     297,973       3.1 %

2031     445,481       1.8 %     445,809       1.8 %

2032     —       —       —       —  

2033     —       —  

Thereaft

er     653,033       3.8 %     996,509       4.2 %

Total   $ 4,394,263       3.4 %   $ 4,389,463       3.5 %
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Unsecured Revolving Credit Facility & Commercial Paper

MAALP has entered into an unsecured revolving credit facility with a borrowing capacity of $1.25 billion and an option to expand to $2.0 

billion. The revolving credit facility bears interest at an adjusted Secured Overnight Financing Rate plus a spread of 0.70% to 1.40% based on an 

investment grade pricing grid. The revolving credit facility has a maturity date in October 2026 with an option to extend for two additional six-

month periods. As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, there was no outstanding balance under the revolving credit facility, while $4.5 million 

of capacity was used to support outstanding letters of credit.

MAALP has established an unsecured commercial paper program, whereby it can issue unsecured commercial paper notes with 

varying maturities not to exceed 397 days up to a maximum aggregate principal amount outstanding of $625.0 million. As of September 30, 

2023 March 31, 2024, there were no $235.0 million of borrowings outstanding under the commercial paper program.

Unsecured Senior Notes

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, MAALP had $4.1 billion of publicly issued unsecured senior notes outstanding.

In October 2023, January 2024, MAALP retired $350.0 million of publicly issued  $350.0 million in aggregate principal amount of 

unsecured senior notes due March 2034 with a coupon rate of 5.000% per annum and at maturity using available cash an issue price of 99.019%. 

Interest is payable semi-annually in arrears on hand March 15 and September 15 of each year, commencing September 15, 2024. The proceeds 
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from the sale of the notes were used to repay borrowings under on the commercial paper program. The notes have an effective interest rate of 

5.123%.

Secured Property Mortgages

MAALP maintains secured property mortgages with various life insurance companies. As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, 

MAALP had $363.3 million of secured property mortgages outstanding.

In July 2023, MAALP retired $3.0 million remaining on a mortgage associated with an apartment community prior to its June 2025 

maturity.

For more information regarding our debt capital resources, see Note 6 to the condensed consolidated financial statements included in 

this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

Equity

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, MAA owned 116,686,730 116,728,052 OP Units, comprising a 97.4% limited partnership 

interest in MAALP, while the remaining 3,147,780 3,132,552 outstanding OP Units were held by limited partners of MAALP other than MAA. 

Holders of OP Units (other than MAA) may require us to redeem their OP Units from time to time, in which case we may, at our option, pay the 

redemption price either in cash (in an amount per OP Unit equal, in general, to the average closing price of MAA’s common stock on the NYSE 

over a specified period prior to the redemption date) or by delivering one share of MAA’s common stock (subject to adjustment under specified 

circumstances) for each OP Unit so redeemed. MAA has registered under the Securities Act the 3,147,780 3,132,552 shares of its common stock 

that, as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, were issuable upon redemption of OP Units, in order for those shares to be sold freely in the 

public markets.

In August 2021, MAA entered into two 18-month forward sale agreements with respect to a total of 1.1 million shares of its common 

stock at an initial forward sale price of $190.56 per share, which is net of issuance costs. In January 2023, MAA settled its two forward sale 

agreements with respect to the total of all 1.1 million shares at a forward price per share of $185.23, which is inclusive of adjustments made to 

reflect the then-current federal funds rate, the amount of dividends paid to holders of MAA common stock and commissions paid to sales agents, 

for net proceeds of $203.7 million. We have primarily used these proceeds  primarily to fund our development and redevelopment activities.

38

The Company has entered into an equity distribution agreement to establish an at-the-market, or ATM, share offering program, which 

allows MAA to sell shares of its common stock from time to time to or through its sales agents into the existing market at current market prices, 

and to enter into separate forward sales agreements to or through its forward purchasers. Under its ATM program, MAA has the authority to issue 

up to an aggregate of 4.0 million shares of its common stock, at such times to be determined by MAA. MAA has no obligation to issue shares 

through the ATM program. During the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022, 2023, MAA did not sell any shares 

of common stock under its ATM program. As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, there were 4.0 million shares remaining under the ATM 

program.

For more information regarding our equity capital resources, see Note 8 and Note 9 to the condensed consolidated financial statements 

included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.
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Material Cash Requirements

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, we had $396.3 million $745.7 million of outstanding debt and debt service obligations that 

will mature payable in the year ending December 31, 2023 December 31, 2024, including the $350.0 million $400.0 million of publicly issued 

unsecured senior notes retired maturing in October 2023, June 2024, the $235.0 million of commercial paper borrowings due April 2024, and we 

were obligated to make $46.3 million $110.7 million of additional interest payments on fixed rate debt obligations in the year ending December 31, 

2023 December 31, 2024. For a schedule of the maturity dates of our outstanding debt beyond 2023, 2024, see the “Liquidity and Capital 

Resources - Debt” section above. As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, we also had obligations to make additional capital contributions to 

five technology-focused limited partnerships in which we hold equity interests. The capital contributions may be called by the general partners at 

any time after giving appropriate notice. As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, we had committed to make additional capital contributions 

totaling up to $37.7 million $32.8 million if and when called by the general partners of the limited partnerships.

We have other material cash requirements that do not represent contractual obligations, but that we expect to incur in the ordinary 

course of our business.

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, we had five development communities under construction totaling 1,970 apartment units 

once complete. Total expected costs for the five development projects are $642.7 million $647.3 million, of which $346.3 million $445.6 million had 

been incurred through September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024. In addition, our property redevelopment and repositioning activities are ongoing, and 

we incur expenditures relating to recurring capital replacements, which typically include scheduled carpet replacement, new roofs, HVAC units, 

plumbing, concrete, masonry and other paving, pools and various exterior building improvements. For the year ending December 31, 

2023 December 31, 2024, we expect that our total capital expenditures relating to our development activities, our property redevelopment and 

repositioning activities and recurring capital replacements will be in line with our total capital expenditures for the year ended December 31, 

2022 December 31, 2023. We expect to have additional development projects in the future.

We typically declare cash dividends on MAA’s common stock on a quarterly basis, subject to approval by MAA’s Board of Directors. The 

current We expect to pay quarterly dividends at an annual dividend rate is $5.60 of $5.88 per share of MAA common share. stock during the year 

ending December 31, 2024. The timing and amount of future dividends will depend on actual cash flows from operations, our financial condition, 

capital requirements, the annual distribution requirements under the REIT provisions of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 and other factors as 

MAA’s Board of Directors deems relevant. MAA’s Board of Directors may modify our dividend policy from time to time.

For information regarding our material cash requirements as of December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023, see Item 7 of Part II of our 

Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023, filed with the SEC on February 14, 2023 February 9, 

2024.

Inflation

Our resident leases at our apartment communities allow for adjustments in the rental rate at the time of renewal, which may enable us 

to seek rent increases. The majority of our leases are for one year or less. The short-term nature of these leases generally serves to reduce our 

risk to adverse effects of inflation on our revenue. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, we experienced 

inflationary pressures that drove higher operating expenses, primarily in real estate taxes building repairs and maintenance and 

personnel insurance expenses.

Critical Accounting Estimates

Please refer to our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023, filed with the SEC on 

February 14, 2023 February 9, 2024, for discussions of our critical accounting estimates. During the three months ended September 30, 

2023 March 31, 2024, there were no material changes to these estimates.
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Item 3.	 Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.
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Market risk includes risks that arise from changes in interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates, commodity prices, equity prices 

and other market changes that affect market sensitive instruments. Our primary market risk exposure is to changes in interest rates on our 

borrowings. As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, 22.2% 22.7% of our total market capitalization consisted of debt borrowings. Our interest 

rate risk objective is to limit the impact of interest rate fluctuations on earnings and cash flows and to lower our overall borrowing costs. To 

achieve this objective, we manage our exposure to fluctuations in market interest rates for borrowings through the use of fixed rate debt 

instruments and, from time to time, interest rate swaps to effectively fix the interest rate on anticipated future debt transactions. We use our best 

efforts to have our debt instruments mature across multiple years, which we believe limits our exposure to interest rate changes in any one year. 

We do not enter into derivative instruments for trading or other speculative purposes. As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, 100.0% 94.9% 

of our outstanding debt was subject to fixed rates. We regularly review interest rate exposure on outstanding borrowings in an effort to minimize 

the risk of interest rate fluctuations. There have been no material changes in our market risk as disclosed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for 

the year ended December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023, filed with the SEC on February 14, 2023 February 9, 2024.
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Item 4.	 Controls and Procedures.

Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc.

(a) Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

MAA is required to maintain disclosure controls and procedures, within the meaning of Exchange Act Rules 13a-15 and 15d-15. MAA’s 

management, with the participation of MAA’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, carried out an evaluation of the effectiveness of 

MAA’s disclosure controls and procedures as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024. Based on that evaluation, MAA’s Chief Executive Officer 

and Chief Financial Officer concluded that the disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 to 

ensure that information required to be disclosed by MAA in its Exchange Act filings is accurately recorded, processed, summarized and reported 

within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms and is accumulated and communicated to MAA’s management, including the Chief 

Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

(b) Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

There was no change to MAA’s internal control over financial reporting, within the meaning of Exchange Act Rules 13a-15 and 15d-15, 

that occurred during the quarter ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially 

affect, MAA’s internal control over financial reporting.

Mid-America Apartments, L.P.

(a) Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

The Operating Partnership is required to maintain disclosure controls and procedures, within the meaning of Exchange Act Rules 13a-

15 and 15d-15. Management of the Operating Partnership, with the participation of the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer of 

MAA, as the general partner of the Operating Partnership, carried out an evaluation of the effectiveness of the Operating Partnership’s disclosure 

controls and procedures as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024. Based on that evaluation, the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial 

Officer of MAA, as the general partner of the Operating Partnership, concluded that the disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of 

September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 to ensure that information required to be disclosed by the Operating Partnership in its Exchange Act filings is 

accurately recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms and is accumulated and 
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communicated to the Operating Partnership’s management, including the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer of MAA, as the 

general partner of the Operating Partnership, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

(b) Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

There was no change to the Operating Partnership’s internal control over financial reporting, within the meaning of Exchange Act Rules 

13a-15 and 15d-15, that occurred during the quarter ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 that has materially affected, or is reasonably 

likely to materially affect, the Operating Partnership’s internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II – OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1.	 Legal Proceedings.

As disclosed in Note 10 to the condensed consolidated financial statements included in the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, we are 

engaged in certain legal proceedings, and the disclosure set forth in Note 10 relating to loss contingencies legal proceedings is incorporated 

herein by reference.

Item 1A.	 Risk Factors.

There have been no material changes to the risk factors that were discussed in Part I, Item 1A of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for 

the year ended December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023, filed with the SEC on February 14, 2023 February 9, 2024.
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Item 2.	 Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds.

Purchases of Equity Securities

The following table reflects repurchases of shares of MAA’s common stock during the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 

31, 2024:

Period  

Total Number of 

Shares Purchased (1)    

Average Price 

Paid per Share (2)    

Total Number of Shares 

Purchased as Part of Publicly 

Announced Plans or Programs    

Maximum Number of Shares That 

May Yet be Purchased Under the 

Plans or Programs (3)  

July 1, 2023 - July 31, 2023     —     $ —       —       4,000,000  

August 1, 2023 - August 31, 2023     154     $ 145.21       —       4,000,000  

September 1, 2023 - September 30, 

2023     —     $ —       —       4,000,000  

Total     154             —       4,000,000  

Period  

Total Number of 

Shares Purchased (1)    

Average Price 

Paid per Share (2)    

Total Number of Shares 

Purchased as Part of Publicly 

Announced Plans or Programs    

Maximum Number of Shares That 

May Yet be Purchased Under the 

Plans or Programs (3)  
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January 1, 2024 - January 31, 2024     6,392     $ 131.80       —       4,000,000  

February 1, 2024 -February 29, 2024     —     $ —       —       4,000,000  

March 1, 2024 - March 31, 2024     —     $ —       —       4,000,000  

Total     6,392             —       4,000,000  

The shares reflected in this column are shares of MAA’s common stock surrendered by employees to satisfy their statutory minimum federal and state tax obligations associ
the vesting of restricted shares under the Second Amended and Restated 2013 Stock Incentive Plan. shares.
The price per share is based on the closing price of MAA’s common stock as of the date of determination of the statutory minimum for federal and state tax

obligations.
This column reflects the number of shares of MAA’s common stock that are available for purchase under the 4.0 million share repurchase program

authorized by MAA’s Board of Directors in December 2015.

Item 3.	 Defaults Upon Senior Securities.

Not applicable.

Item 4.	 Mine Safety Disclosures.

Not applicable.
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Item 5.	 Other Information.

Rule 10b5-1 Trading Arrangements

In accordance with During the disclosure requirement set forth in Item 408(a) of Regulation S-K, the following table discloses any 

director or officer (as defined in Rule 16a-1(f) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended) of the Company who adopted any 

contract, instruction or written plan for the purchase or sale of the Company’s securities intended to satisfy the affirmative defense conditions of 

Rule 10b5-1(c) (a “Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement”) during quarter ended September 30, 2023. Each of these Rule 10b5-1 trading 

arrangements was adopted during an open trading window.

NAME TITLE ADOPTION DATE START DATE END DATE

NATURE OF 

TRADING 

ARRANGEMENT AGGREGATE NUMBER OF SECURITIES

ARRANGEMENT 

TYPE

H.Eric Bolton, Jr. CEO and Chairman of the 

Board of Directors 9/13/2023 1/8/2024 4/30/2024

Sale of shares of 

common stock

100% of net shares from vesting of restricted stock 

awards (gross vesting quantity: 16,416 shares)(1) 10b5-1 Plan(2)

Melanie Carpenter EVP, Chief Human Resources 

Officer 9/13/2023 1/8/2024 4/30/2024

Sale of shares of 

common stock

100% of net shares from vesting of restricted stock 

awards (gross vesting quantity: 1,696 shares)(1) 10b5-1 Plan(2)

Robert J. DelPriore EVP, Chief Administrative 

Officer and General Counsel 9/13/2023 1/8/2024 1/31/2024

Sale of shares of 

common stock

Lesser of 5,860 shares or the number of shares 

necessary to generate gross proceeds of $1,000,000 10b5-1 Plan(2)

Timothy Argo EVP, Chief Strategy and 

Analysis Officer 9/13/2023 1/8/2024 4/30/2024

Sale of shares of 

common stock

30% of net shares from vesting of restricted stock 

awards (gross vesting quantity: 1,136 shares)(1) 10b5-1 Plan(2)

Net shares are net of tax withholding.

Intended to satisfy the affirmative defense conditions of Rule 10b5-1(c).

(1)

(2)

(3)

(1)

(2)
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During quarter ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, no director or officer of the Company terminated a Rule 10b5-1 adopted or 

terminated any “Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement. arrangement” as that term is defined in Item 408(a) of Regulation S-K.

Non-Rule 10b5-1 Trading Arrangements

During the quarter ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, no director or officer of the Company adopted or terminated any “non-

Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement” as that term is defined in Item 408(a) of Regulation S-K.
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Item 6.	 Exhibits.

(a) The following exhibits are filed as part of this report.
 

Exhibit

Number

 

Exhibit Description

     

     

    3.1   Composite Charter of Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc. (Filed as Exhibit 3.1 to the Registrant’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed on 

February 24, 2017 and incorporated herein by reference)

     

    3.2   Fourth Fifth Amended and Restated Bylaws of Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc., dated as of March 13, 2018 December 12, 2023 

(Filed as Exhibit 3.2(i) 3.1 to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on March 14, 2018 December 13, 2023 and incorporated herein 

by reference)

     

    3.3   Composite Certificate of Limited Partnership of Mid-America Apartments, L.P. (Filed as Exhibit 3.1 to the Registrant’s Quarterly Report on 

Form 10-Q filed on August 1, 2019 and incorporated herein by reference)

     

    3.4   Third Amended and Restated Agreement of Limited Partnership of Mid-America Apartments, L.P. dated as of October 1, 2013 (Filed as Exhibit 

10.1 to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on October 2, 2013 and incorporated herein by reference)

     

    3.5   First Amendment to the Third Amended and Restated Agreement of Limited Partnership of Mid-America Apartments, L.P. (Filed as Exhibit 

10.1 to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on November 10, 2016 and incorporated herein by reference)

    4.1 Indenture, dated as of May 9, 2017, by and between Mid-America Apartments, L.P. and U.S. Bank National Association (filed as Exhibit 4.1 to 

the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on May 9, 2017 and incorporated herein by reference)

    4.2 Seventh Supplemental Indenture, dated as of January 10, 2024, by and between Mid-America Apartments, L.P. and U.S. Bank Trust 

Company, National Association (Filed as Exhibit 4.2 to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on January 10, 2024 and 

incorporated herein by reference)

     

  31.1   MAA Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
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  31.2   MAA Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

     

  31.3   MAALP Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

     

  31.4   MAALP Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

     

  32.1   MAA Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley 

Act of 2002

     

  32.2   MAA Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley 

Act of 2002

     

  32.3   MAALP Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-

Oxley Act of 2002

     

  32.4   MAALP Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-

Oxley Act of 2002

     

  101   Interactive Data Files submitted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T formatted in Inline eXtensible Business Reporting Language (Inline 

XBRL)

     

  104   Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted in Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101)
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this Quarterly Report on Form 10-

Q to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

 

      MID-AMERICA APARTMENT COMMUNITIES, INC.

       

Date: October 26, 2023 May 2, 2024 By: /s/ A. Clay Holder

      A. Clay Holder

      Senior Executive Vice President and Chief Accounting Financial Officer

      (Duly Authorized Officer)
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this Quarterly Report on Form 10-

Q to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

 

      MID-AMERICA APARTMENTS, L.P.

    By: Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc., its general partner

       

Date: October 26, 2023 May 2, 2024   /s/ A. Clay Holder

      A. Clay Holder

      Senior Executive Vice President and Chief Accounting Financial Officer

      (Duly Authorized Officer)
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EXHIBIT 31.1

 

CERTIFICATION

 

I, H. Eric Bolton, Jr., certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a mate
fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with resp
to the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, fairly prese
all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this 
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as define
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 1
15(f)) for the registrant and have:
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(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our 

supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us b
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q is being prepared;

 
(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under ou

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements 
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 
(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q

conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Re
on Form 10-Q based on such evaluation; and

 
(d) Disclosed in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred du

the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affect
or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting
the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 
(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are 

reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 
(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s interna

control over financial reporting.
 

Date:   October 26, 2023 May 2, 2024   /s/ H. Eric Bolton, Jr.

        H. Eric Bolton, Jr.

        Chairman of the Board of Directors

        Chief Executive Officer

 

 

 

EXHIBIT 31.2

 

CERTIFICATION

 

I, Albert M. Campbell, III, A. Clay Holder, certify that:

 
1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc.;
 
2. Based on my knowledge, this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a mate

fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with resp
to the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q;
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3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, fairly prese

all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this 
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q;

 
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as define

Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 1
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 
(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our 

supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us b
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q is being prepared;

 
(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under ou

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements 
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 
(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q

conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Re
on Form 10-Q based on such evaluation; and

 
(d) Disclosed in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred du

the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affect
or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting

the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are 
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 
(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s interna

control over financial reporting.
 

Date:   October 26, 2023 May 2, 2024   /s/ Albert M. Campbell, III A. Clay Holder

        Albert M. Campbell, III A. Clay Holder

        Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

         

 

 

 

EXHIBIT 31.3

 

CERTIFICATION
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I, H. Eric Bolton, Jr., certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Mid-America Apartments, L.P.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a mate
fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with resp
to the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, fairly prese
all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this 
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as define
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 1
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 
(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our 

supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us b
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q is being prepared;

 
(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under ou

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements 
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 
(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q

conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Re
on Form 10-Q based on such evaluation; and

 
(d) Disclosed in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred du

the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affect
or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting
the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are 
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s interna
control over financial reporting.

 

Date:   October 26, 2023 May 2, 2024   /s/ H. Eric Bolton, Jr.

        H. Eric Bolton, Jr.

        Chairman of the Board of Directors

       

Chief Executive Officer of Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc., general 

partner of Mid-America Apartments, L.P.
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EXHIBIT 31.4

 

CERTIFICATION

 

I, Albert M. Campbell, III, A. Clay Holder, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Mid-America Apartments, L.P.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a mate
fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with resp
to the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, fairly prese
all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this 
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as define
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 1
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under ou
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known 
by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed un
our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial 
statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this Quarterly Report on For
10-Q our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by t
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occu
during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has 
materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting
the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which a
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s 
internal control over financial reporting.

 

Date:   October 26, 2023 May 2, 2024   /s/ Albert M. Campbell, III A. Clay Holder

        Albert M. Campbell, III A. Clay Holder

       

Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of Mid-America Apartment 

Communities, Inc., general partner of Mid-America Apartments, L.P.
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EXHIBIT 32.1

 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended 

September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, H. Eric Bolton, 

Jr., Chairman of the Board of Directors and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to 

§ 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

 
(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 
(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations o

Company.
 

Date:   October 26, 2023 May 2, 2024   /s/ H. Eric Bolton, Jr.

        H. Eric Bolton, Jr.

        Chairman of the Board of Directors

        Chief Executive Officer

 

 

 

EXHIBIT 32.2

 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended 

September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Albert M. 

Campbell, III, A. Clay Holder, Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as 

adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

 
(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
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(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations o

Company.
 

Date:   October 26, 2023 May 2, 2024   /s/ Albert M. Campbell, III A. Clay Holder

        Albert M. Campbell, IIIA. Clay Holder

        Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

 

 

 

EXHIBIT 32.3

 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Mid-America Apartments, L.P. (the “Operating Partnership”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended 

September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, H. Eric Bolton, 

Jr., Chairman of the Board of Directors and Chief Executive Officer of Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc., general partner of the 

Operating Partnership, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

 
(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 
(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations o

Operating Partnership.
 

Date:   October 26, 2023 May 2, 2024   /s/ H. Eric Bolton, Jr.

        H. Eric Bolton, Jr.

        Chairman of the Board of Directors

       

Chief Executive Officer of Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc., general 

partner of Mid-America Apartments, L.P.
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EXHIBIT 32.4

 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Mid-America Apartments, L.P. (the “Operating Partnership”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended 

September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Albert M. 

Campbell, III, A. Clay Holder, Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc., general partner 

of the Operating Partnership, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

 
(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 
(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations o

Operating Partnership.
 

Date:   October 26, 2023 May 2, 2024   /s/ Albert M. Campbell, III A. Clay Holder

        Albert M. Campbell, III A. Clay Holder

       

Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of Mid-America Apartment 

Communities, Inc., general partner of Mid-America Apartments, L.P.
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